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ROBERT CATLTIN,

2 Valley Road. Denville, New Jersey,
ving been duly sworn by the reporter,
stified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR, ONSDORFF:

Q Mr. Catlin, during today's deposition
we;re going to focus in on the Township of Hanover
in regards to this litigation which we discussed
during the last‘deposition. Could you briefly
explain or elaborate on your professlional relationship

with the Township of Hanover since you bega

A ' We were first retained by the Township of
Hanover in the very early '50s. I don't recall the
exact date, but I think 1t was about 1952 or '53.

We have been retained as the planner-consultant since

We did a master plan for the Township in the
early '50s and we also prepared a comprehensive
the '60s, and we
use element of the
,master-plan that was started last year.

Q I'd like to show you this document and
ask i1f you can identify it.

A Yes. This is the master plan that we prepared
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12 A I think we will mark that as R

13 ' Robert Catlin, Hanover, trying to keep our 11is

PENGAD CO.. BAYONNE, N.J. 07002 -

Catlin-direct 3

in 1963.

Q And this 1is the most current master
 ?;$§ﬁif6§“the Township of Hanover, to your knowledge?
._?_i;ffif's tﬁe most current printed comprehensive
5 version of th master plan.

6 There have been some master plan studies that
7 have been prepared subsequent to that with the idea
8 of amendlng the zonlng ordinance. The land use
9 | ordinance which was adopted, I believe, in 1976,

10 but this is the latest printed document reflecting

11| the master plan.

14 documents clear as to what we're doling.

15 (Hanover Township master plan marked
16 " RCH-1 for identification.)
17 : Q Now, you mentioned that the land use

18 || element, land use ekment was being updated and

19 || revised at this time: is that correct?

ey 'ﬁ'?"aj;,.z.'.g, R
o % W

a2t s correct.

T R 5

22 been underway?
23 A We started that project, as I recall, in the
24 spring of last year.

25 Q And do you know when 1t is anticipated

For what period of time has that project |
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Catlin-direct v 4
that that land use element update will be completed?

A I would anticipate that it would be completed

# within the next five or six months.

And what is the purpose of doing this

ﬁpdate at this time?

A Well, the State Planning Act, as you know,
mandates that every municipality in the State»should
take a look at the land use element of the master
plan every six years; and inasmuch as the last revisign
was looked at in about 1976, they felt that now was

the time to start this next go-around.

. Q o Now, in regards to the litigal
ﬁe;re pfesently involved in, what specific wo
have you performed on behalf of the Township of
Hanover in that litigation?

A | We have updated the existing development.so
we'know'ekactly ﬁhat the Township lahd uéekﬁattérn

is ét the present time. We have also made an analysis
of all of the vacant land 1n the Townshlp, the 2zone
vacant land is located., and then we looked
ious environmental constraints of this

HEA B

vacant land.
Q Does your report of September 27, 1979
constitute the work product which came out of the

various endeavors which you've Jjust outlined?
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Catlin-direct 5

A Yes.

Q I show you that and ask if that's acopy

MR. ONSDORPFF: I would ask that that be

marked as RCH-2.
(Report of Robert Catlin marked RCH-2

for identification.)
Q Now, what materialspecifically did you
examline 1n the preparation of the report which has

been marked RCH-27

A Well, we prepared a series of studiesi
tofleaﬁe'ahd~Quantify the.various'énviroﬁméﬁg L2,
constraints of the vacant lands, and we relied very
heavily on the Soills Conservation Service information
which was subsequently reviewed and detalled in the
report prepared byvConverSe,‘Ward,-Davis.& Dixon.

The environmental constraints are listed in

this report which refers to those studies listed on

In addition to the Soils Conservation

ort, dld you do any field examination in

the preparation of this report?

A Only as it relates to land use develoopment

pattersn.
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Catli-direct 6

We did not make field examinatlons of any of

the environmental inputs which was, as I understand

R G

yared by the consultants retained by the

41 $: namely, the Goodfriend who prepared a

5 study on the noise impact; Converse, Ward, Davis &
6 Dixon who did a number of test borings for the

7 various environmental problems with Qacant land;

81 Fletcher Platt of Killam Assoclates, who did a

9 stﬁdy on the effect of developing the vacant land,
10

both on the site itself and the impact it would have

11 on the downstream drainage conditions; and

12

Kirk from Richard Brown Assoclates who did

analysiS of developing some of ‘the vacant lands iﬁ
14 the Township.
15 | ) Any mention as far as your own field
16 '

examinations you did‘certain work in regards to land
17 use patterns, I believe?

18 A Yes. We made a windhield inspection of some

19

of the areas of the Township to update the existing
Vﬂht pattern.

Now, in regards to the development

22 | of this community since 1950, could you briefly

23 | describe how that has transpired based upon your

24 | professional experience and involvement with this

25 | town over essentially that period of time?
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A Well, I think that at the time we first started

Catlin-direct 7
A Well., I think-the only way to really have an
objective look at what's happened since 1950 is
47 o §%4 the existing development map. of the early
3. pggkﬁmr plan with the existing development map
thatwﬁé‘have updated as of September 1979; and
these two exhibits which speak for themselves.

It could show what properties have been
developed and how they have been developed, for what
use in that intervening period.

Q Well, I realize we could do that; and

what I'm endeavoring to do is have you Just briefly

summarize it for convenience. 1In other wordg
if &Bﬁf obinioﬁ that fhe Town was fdrai af‘df_ , 
and has now become suburban? Has there been a sub-
stantial increase in residential dwellings, Jjust

to give it that type of analysis, snap analysis?

working h Hanover Township in the earlier '50s it could
be considered a suburban community. I tink that at
”gggagpt time 1t's still a suburban community,
tical purposes it's pretty much
developed'except for these vacant properties that are
shown in these exhibits that have, in most instances,
a number of environmental problems,.

Q Do you know what the population growth

has been since 1950 in the Township?
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Catlin-direct 8

A Not offhand but I could tell you that by simply

¢feyring to population charts, what has happened
o

F%QSO. I'd have to get the 19501master plan,

fﬁbelieve has a 1950 population Census informati

and what 1t is at the present time.
Q | Maybe we will do that when we have a
bréak and 1t will be ﬁofe convenient; if that's
all right with you.
A All right.
Q How about employment growth sinée 1950

Wthin the Township? Would that figure also I

A be; We don't have that informalon o L

employment growth.
We have»not made any study on what has happened
in employment in the past 20 -~ 25-years.
| Q@  Would you know of any source document

that could be examined to ascertain that employment

analysis?

Not offhand, but I'm sure they are available.
nd out.

MR. DORSEY: Let me Just say this:
Mr. Biscalre has already examlined Mr, Lindbloom
relative to hils report, and his report does

in fact contain basic data, I think, taken

on
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Catlin-direct : 9
from either the State Department of Labor

and Industry or the U.S. Department of ILabor

37 ‘T"A

;{%glative to that.

: MR. ONSDORFF: Okay.
Q Now, directing your attention, Mr. Catlin,
to RCH-2, I believe the first attachment appended
to your réport is an analysis of the type of structureés
found within the municipallty; 1s that correct?
A - Correct.

Q -In addition to sing1e+faily residences,

there are a number of residences for two-famd

threeffamily and_four—family,
o Do you know whether thesé residences
those.cafegories are apaftments or are they attached
homes which are larger than required for single-

family.use; and therefore, are occupled by more

A T think that most of these units are very
large, old homes that have been converted into
wlithin those homes.

o Do you have an opinion as to whether
any of g;ese multi-family residences consittute
low-income housing?

A No. T have no opinion on that.

Q In the planning work that you have done
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variousgzones in the municipality; is that c{' |

A I can't do that just looking at this table.

Catlin-direct ‘ 10

for Hanovef Township and are continuing to do,
,pyou_reached any conclusions as to any aﬁticipated
:éﬁi le growth in the community over the next
?years?
A Well, I belleve there will be residential growth.
There are still some vacant properties and isolated
vacant properties with that existing residential
zones, which I have to assume at some time in the
future ﬁill be developed.

Q , I believe the third table appended

to your report discusses the vacant land witNEEE

A That's correct.
Q Based upon this zonlng, would you be

in a position to tell us how many additional dwelling

units can be construdted within the municpality-l

pufsuant.to this zoﬁing as applied to}the vacant

land that exlsts in the Township?

wWay you could really prepare a meaningful
projectlon 1s to take each one of the
residential zones and take each of the vacant 1land
categories and then actually attempt to locate

on vacant lots within those zones the number of

homes that could be constructed. and those that have
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possible subdivision layout for those properties.

tatlin-airect 11

acreage within those zones, prepare some kind of a

wihis, of course, is assuming thatall of the
fhgiénd that is zoned in this table 1s developabld,
but that has not béen done: and I cannot do it
without taking several hours to actually make such
a potentlal development analysis.

Q Well, yéu indicate that there may be
some question as to the development potential of

these vacant properties.

What inhibitions or limitations on degs
would be within the context of that statemen
made? . Whaﬁ did you have in mind?
A Well, I think these are all set fofth in this
report. The environmental limitations are set forth
in the réport: such as thé environmental constraints
of bedrock; high watefiﬁabie, exéegsiQe élopes,
erosidn potential, internal drainage. stream overflow,
fod plains: and then, of course, the one that has

fiifquantified 1s the avallability of public
water on each of these tracts.

.Tﬁére are, or there is, avallable sanitary
sewers in the Township, but not all -- not all areas
of the Township are presently served with sanitary

sewers,
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Catlin-direct 12

Q You listed a number of practical con-
straints on the development potential of these tracts.
any mundicipal ordinances or codes which

p:those practical limitations into authoritative

A I think that the municlipal law use ordinance
itself, which requires every application for developmer
to be processed by the Planning Board, would certainly
be a limitation. Thé appllicant would have to prove

that the development of that property, whether it 1s

for residential or nonresidential, can be acco 1lpgd
.withqut rgsulting in probléms to the generali :

I'm talking'now'about étorm water rund
pfoviding adequate off-street parking and addrssing

the question of traffic clrculation on and around

the site, and things like this nature. So to be

consideration would be the land use ordinance.
There 1s also a flood plain ordinance that
ptions pretaining to the development of
of all kinds within a flood plain.
Q | In this flood plain ordinance, 1s the
flood plain actually delineated and set forth as

to what lands are wilithin the coverage of this

ordinance?
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A I do not have a flood plain ordinance. but

it's my understanding that they are,
%g _

ﬁ§6n we were doing, they say environmental
they -- we asked the Township engineer to

5 supply us with a map that would show the areas within
6 flood plains: and I have such a mab hére which has

7 been superimposed upon these overlays.

8" I have not reviewed in detail the flood

9 plain ordinance regulations, |

10 Q Do you recall offhand then whether the

11 delineatlon that you have examined and 1ncorporatec

« FORM 2048

12 in your overlays was undertaken by the municg
13| or whether it merely adopted some other govel
14 study as to what constituted the flood plain areas?

15 A I'm not sure, but I bellieve that 1t was adopted

PENGAD CO., BAYONNE, N.). 07002

16 by the municipality which was based upon--either
17 ‘the State or Federal flood plain information.
18 Q Would it be possible for us to check

19 at some other convenient time to ascertaln exactly

3@pd plain in fact was delineated?

think the most meaningful way to check that

’wauid be to get that information from the Township

22
23 engineer. He's the one that has to deal with this
24 from day to day, and when I ask hHm for that particular

25 environmental constraint, he sent me a map which was -+
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he superimposed upon one of our base maps the area
of the flood plain and a red-colored up delineation
Fitna : ne: and I simply took that as the area

Bg within the flood plain as far as the local
5 ordinance was concerned.

6 Q So the map he sent you wasnm't a State

2

7 map or Federal map, it was work he had done personally
8 A I think that he took the information from the

9 State or Federal map and superimposed 1t;on our

10 base map, which was a much more detalled scale than

11| the State or Federal government had.

-« FORM 2048

12 - Q ‘Now, directing your attention
13|| the first page of RCH-2, you diScussed the 1
14 and transportation systems servinp Hanover Township

15 in that first paragraph. Is it your opinion that

PENGAD CQ., BAYONNE, N.J. 07002

16 the transportation highways within the municipality
17 | are presently sufficient to handle the transportation
18 needs for the foreseeable future of this township?

19 A I have not made a study on the regional

iptional needs. All I can tell you 1s what

t the present time.

22 The State highways that are there and those

23 that are proposed through the Township that lave

24 not been developed, but I have not attempted to quantify

25 the adequacy of what the reglional highway systems
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are as far as Hanover Township 1s concerned.

Q Are you aware of any current transportatiion

B ;within the municipality?
‘égin, I have not made any kind of a study of
tfansporgétion problems.

We have made in our previous master plans
proposals for arterial streets throughoﬁt the township|
but these were primarily as they relate to the moving
traffic in the township and not from dithin the

region of which the Township is a part.

Q Do you recall the last such recommendati

you made to the township regarding arterial
‘when that was? | o |
A No, I don‘t recall when that was.

Q Would it have been within the last
nine years?
A . It was certainly done in the 1963 master plan,
ana when we were reviewing the land use element of
the master plan about the time of -- the '76 zoning
e was prepared, some study could have been made
me. but I dont recall.
( Are you awae of any outstanding recommen-
dations that you have made regarding arterlial strets
which 1s awaiting action by the muncipgl"ggerningrhodies.

A Well, probably the most significant arterial
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Catlin-direct 16
street recommendation was the proposed development
of the Algonaquin Parkway, which goes back over 20

gears(ﬁwg guess you could assume that it's awaiting

wlll be awalting municipal action of the governing
Body for the next 20 years, because 1t has been on
the master plan since the early '50s.

Part of this ;ather major arterlal north-south
highway which runs from Columbia Road up to Route 10
and beyond has been developed through the processing

of certain site plan applications; but it's one_ @y

thpsg things;that is only golng to evolve ov!
period -- iong perlod of time, because to thé;
of my knowledge. the township does not intend to

build any part of that road. We hope to have 1t built
as develdpment comes 1in along that'property.

Q ; Now,‘dn.pége two of>YOur réport of
September 27, 1979, you discuss in the first full
sentence on that page the approximately 1,227 acres
'7Wnship which is vacant.

Zggwhatmanner did you arrive at that figure
of l,227mvacant acrs?
A We simply located on the map every parcel of

land that had some formmof development on that, and

those parcels or parts of parcels that did not have
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be placed in the development on undeveloped

A - T think the map and exhibits will sp

‘that on the map that shows all of the vacant land.

like vacant "land by zone in Hanover Township, shows

Catlin-direct 17

development on 1t, we placed in the vacant land categ

'Q You indicated that you located every

i ipel yith a structure on it. What was your source

A The source was the existing development map
we prepared and updated 1n September of '79.

Q ; Now, in regards t:the'particular
parcel of land whilch had, say, a structure on it,
but was sufficiently large that it had substantial

open spaces, and in what category would such a tract

themselves. You'll have to take a look at the
exlsting development map which shows how each pilece

of property is presently being used and then overlay

Now, this map which the draftsman hasn't put a

title on it yet, but 1t will be entitled something

ihe parcels of land that we have quantified
xfable as vacant property. This map 1s entitle
Existing Development, September 1, 1979, and it shows
the present use of all of the properties 1n the Townsh

Q Let me very briefly ask you one question

pry.
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Catlin-direct | 18
before we specifically examine your maps.

If my understanding is correct. you have not
HINE
%..Wwhich may have some limited development on it
as to what category it would be placed on. It
would appear to mé that you've done a site specific
analysis of parcel by parcel to detefmine what
category you willplace it in. Is that corect?

A ‘Not exactly. There are vacant lands on this
map which also have a structure of some form on it.

I refer you to vacant land parcel 93, vacant i

}parqgl_94,,vacant land parcel 60, parcel 20.
Thére afe several others, but this will indicate or
illustrate the methodology that was developed in
trying to detefmine which of these lands are vacant.
Those four parcels that I've Just‘oqtlined_
are'écreage pafcelégbbﬁt they’have‘structures on
then.
My question was specifilcally 1n those
¥ ch do have structures, have you set a

tandard as to the amount of open space

vacant category? In other words, must there be five
acres or ten acres or what as to placement of a

particular parcel with one or more structures in it
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12| this map, and you'll notice that there 1is a

Catlin-direct 19

in the vacant'category because of the sufficilent

open spaces that go along with that structure?

W ML B

ﬂs?%iiégye would try to set around or set asilde

?»'f"think, as a rule of thumb, what we use

5| land that would be adequate to subdivide a lot out
6 of that vacant parcel that would meet the zone in
7| which it féll and a balance of the property would
8 be classified as vacant land.

9 This can best be illustrated by looking at
10 parcel number 93, which has perhaps between three

11 and five acres. I'm just guessing by looking

13 || on that house and we have then arbitrarily set enot}

14 || 1land aside around that house that would meet the

15 zone classification of the R-25 zone:; and the balance

16 | of that parcel is then thrown into the vacant land
17 category.

18 If you look at these two maps, the exlisting

19 development map overlaid on the vacant parcel, you will

t*n every instance thathas been done.

4 All right. Well. let's take a second
22‘ agd‘gowoff'the record.

23 (Whereupon, there 1is a discussion off
24 the record.)

25 ("Vacant Land by Zone Map'" marked
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catlin-direct 21
RCH-3 for identification.)

Q Why don't_you Just tell what your other

Why don't we take these 1n the
same order as they are.
First i1s the stream overflow. Now, do you
want to discuss this or should I --
Q I think 1t would be easier to go through
them. >The;stream overflow is RCH-5. You indicated
we could mark that on an obtrusive spot.

(Stream overflow map marked RC

‘identification.)
Q " The nmﬁ sheet is 100 year storm.
(100 year storm map marked RCH-6
for identification.) |
A . This overlay shows all of the swamp_lands,
This oveflay shows iﬁe seasbnal highwéter téble.
(Swamp lands overlay and seasonal
highrwater table overlay marked RCH-7 and

W}—Sﬁ respectfully, for identification.)

Tﬁgs overlay shows the land that is suitable
for construction with basements.

(Overlay shéwing land suitable for
construction with basements marked RCH-9 for

¥entification.)
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A And the last overlay. which was submitted by

ey

Louls Goodfriend -- I mean, the information shown

3oy

"3 ﬁap 1s in Loul$ Goodfriend's report, and

the major areas 1impacted by environmental
noise: that is, the noise that results from the traffic¢
on 287 and the Morristown Airport.

|- (Overlay showing major areas impacted
1 by environmental noisekmarked RCH-10 for
identification.)

Q Now, Mr, Catlin, we've marked a number

of overlays and your report exhibits RCH-2 ¢

RCHflp..bDovthese materials constitute your
product on behalf of the defendant, Township o
Hanover, in this litigation?
A Yes. I have another map which we have prepared
which is an exlsting develbpment pattern which shows
the'various.land uﬁesbin.landvﬁse catégory.

(Map showing land uses by land use

category marked RCH-4 for identification.)

o,

There are two other maps that were

s part of this project. This 1s an existing
‘dé#élopment pattern which 1s another way of showing
the same land use as shown on the exlisting devebpmeﬁt

map L]

Instead of showing the land use by symbol, it sh

OWS
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the land use pattern by color as 1s 1indicated on this
legend on the bottomcorner of the map.

(Existing development map marked RCH-1l1

Lo

fér identification.)

A’ N The last exhibit 1s the map showing the soils
classifications of all lands in the township. It's --
the source of information 1is ffom the Soils Conservatiopn
Service study.

Those exhibits through 12 represent all the
exhibits that we have prepared as part of this study.

(Soils Classification map marked“RCH512

for identification.)
Q Why dont we discuss these exh
mefly in order starting with RCH-5, your stream

overflow overlay.

MR. DORSEY: How about reverse order
since he now has them on reverse order on
the table?

A I don't think so becanse you can put anyone

MR. DORSEY: Okay.
A All right. This is the stream overflow.

Q Now, what I'd like to know about ﬁhis

first is is this exhibit completed as of now?
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y 1] a Yes.

Could you elaborate briefly on what

iﬂs to depict?

“believe the report itself, starting on page

5 five, describes each one of these maps and exactly
6 what 1t depicts and what it means. If you want, I
7 can read whaﬁ‘s in this report for tﬁe record, but
81 1t 1s pretty much explanatay itself.

9 Q ~ We don't want to burden the record,
10

What is the séurce for the material as shown on

- FORM 2046

1 | this swerlay?
2|,

_'The,Soilstconervation survey report.-
13 as numbers are concerned, that are reflected in the

14 || table of environmental constraints of the 1,227.40

15 | acres of vacant land in Hanover Township, there are

PENGAD CO.., BAYONNE, N.J. 07002

16 || 614.23 acres or over 50 percent fall within the
17 | stream overflow category as shown on this exhibit.

18 Q Now., directing your attention to page

19

five of your September 27 report, you do indicate

T DL P e

requent stream overflow map is 1lntended td
? areas that are likely to flood and/or

22 | pond with a given frequency. What frequency arg

23 |we talking about?

24 || A Well, as far as the Solls Conservation Service

25 |18 concerned, 1f the category 1is frequent stream overflow
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which this map deplcts, they indicate that flooding
is likely more than once 1in two years.

Frhat doesn't meanyou have to waiﬁ on an average
;{jéﬁ;fﬁéars for each one of these parcels to flood.
Some may be flooded, you know, much more frequent
than that, but presumably, all of these parcels are
flooded more tﬁan once in two years.-

0 Have you done any field investigation
to verify the flooding frequencies as detailed by
the Solls Conservatlon survey data which you utilized?

A We have not made any fileld examinations

I understand that Converse, Ward, Davis & D%

various parcels; and I understand that Klllam
Assoclates has also made studies to verify the accuracy
of what the Soils Conservation Maps show.

0 Now, I show ybuvﬁhis doéUménf which isly
entitled Soils Survey of Morrls County, New Jersey.
Is that the data source that you're referring to for
am overflow?
‘Q%s. This, and we also referred to the one
fhat Q;S put out just prior to this one, but the
information is basically the same.

(Document entitled Soil Survey of

Morris County., Néw Jersey marked RCH-13 for identi-
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fication.)

This was issued in August of 1976;

1 s particular book was, yes.

Q | Do you recall the date of 1ssue of
the prior one which you referred to?
A This has a date of October '7T4. I believe the
'76 document is merely a refinement of the 'T4, but
as I say, the information is 99 percent the same

on all documents.

Q Now, is it your position, Mr., Catlin

that the lands which are within te yellow col

for residential,de#elopment?

A I believe they should not be developed unless
something 1s done to alleviate the problem that you
find with'the soils that are -- fall within'this>
category. It 1s physically possible to develop

any kind of land if you want to spend enough money

#se problems or these solils, these lands
“"have this soll clracteristic certainly can be
developed as is anything, but there are problems

that are inherent with this category that is golng to

result in some real development costs.




Q What problems would you envision occurring

should develooment go forward without mitigating

3. ‘
*4 .~Mell, there's golng to be problems with putting
5 riﬁ‘i;}ra;structure, putting in‘impervious materials
6 such as parking lots and streets, the construction of
7 bulldings themselves without doing something with
8 that soil. I believe this 1s best illustrated in
9 the converse, Ward,‘Davis & Dixon report which indicate
10 that you could builad log houses on this property, but
3 " to do SQ can result in some tremendous problems in
g 12 the future unless that soil is dug out and
§: ié. with some compacted fi11 that 1s not going
; 1 in these problems.
§ 5 I'm now talking about Just the physical
é 16 construction problems. You also have the environmentall
17 problem of some of this land, much of this land as
8 shown in this exhibit acting as natural retention
19 basins for watersheds that g0 way beyond Hanover Township:

%gu do alleviate the problems of construction,

the’ physical problems of building impervious material

21 L
1| and homes and so Fforth by mucking out the bad soil
22

and bring in new soil, you are reducing some of the
23 '

natural retention basins that may result 1n potential
24

problems downstream.
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to some kind of a natural conservatlon reser

as you see, when we go to some of the subsequ
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Q Well. then what are the mitigating

measures that you would recommend as appropriate for

areas?

A I believe the best solution to much of this

problem 1s to prohibit any kind of development, and
a lot of the soil and acquire some of these properties,‘
particularly this very large area in the northwestern

guadrant where it abuts Parsippany-Troy Hills and

pJ

overlays, this particular area which is many,
écres is 1mpacted not only with stream overflow solls,
but impacted with all of the other environmental
constraints,

T think to a certain extenﬁ you'find the
same problem over in the eastern section of the townshifp
around the Morristown Airport where that land 1is
?@Qig§stream overflow impacted but has a high

#able. TIt's swampy. It's mucky. It's a

natural retention basin and so forth, and I think
that much of that land should also be acqulired perhaps
through Green Acres or conservation areas.

Q Now, in addressing the two specific
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parcels which you have just mentioned, the one in
the northwest corner abutting the Township of Par-
. %ﬁroy Hills, what water course traverses
tf8ct of land?
A The name -- that 1s not on this map, SO I'11
have to refer to some other information.

That water course as referred to as Malpardis
Brook. This 1ia Malpardis Brook and what we're
talking about is the area shown on the base map,
including parcel 75 through 79. I'm sorry. It's

basically parcel 78 through 83, and that 1s g

is Malpardis Brook.
Q What 1s the present zoning applicable

to that tract?

A Present zoning is office building and research
7laboratory.
Q Are there any development controls

which would be consistent with the environmental

’ 3@@ needs that you have previously outlined
“%i to the tract?

A Wéil, agaln, the development controls would
be that they must comply with all the provisions of

the land use ordlnance: and also, I believe that

this parcel of land is also -- much of it is within th

1y
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‘.ah§1Y$is,of what the environmental impacts would

SalZman from Killam Associates has, and I belileve
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flood plain as regulated by the flood plain ordinancel

Q Have you performed any study or

be‘bf7a'development at this location consistent
with all the zoning and land use controlsa nd
what the consequences of such a development would

be?

A We have not, but I understand that Mr.

P

that -~ Mr. Plhtt from Killam Assoclates and

Mr. Salzman from Converse, Ward, Davis & Dix

We have not made any kind of study as to
what development problems would occur other than
recognizing, as I said before. that this land in
impacted with just about every kind of an environmental
pfoblem that you can imagine.

Q " Now, in regards to the other large
tract of vacant land impacted by the overflow soils,

flieve you indicated was in the southeast

“of the township adjacent to the Morristown

Airport. could you identify that by the trect number
system which you have previously discussed?
A This land consists mainly of parcels 46 through

56 and parcels 122, 123 and 58.
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Q And 1s there a particular water course
which traverses those lands?

b some of thils land abuts the Black Brook,
he Whippény River runs through some of this
property at the northerly end.

Q Now. what is the current zoningvapgucablb
to those parcels? | | |
A All of that land wiﬁh very few exception
is either in the industrilal zone or the industrial
park zone. The exception being the land running

along Route 10, which 1is an industrial busi

Q B Are you aware of the maximum square
footage of bulldings that can be constructed in these
industrial zones under the current zoning ordinance?
A _Yog mean the maximum -- maximum“size building by
regulation or that &ou could physically construct?

A The regulalétion. What land use limitations

» ;“%9 surfaces that could be placed on those
1

A The maximum at the present time is 30 percent

floor area ratio.

The Planning Board at the present time 1is
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1 considering an amendment to the zoning ordinance

2 which indicates that there must be an open space

?fffggtﬁdnﬂ§he property after full development that
:aﬂggﬁqgidnv;fy between 30 and 35 percent., that would

5 include lands tht could not be covered by building,
6 | parking lot, sidewalks or any other impervious

71 material.

8 Q Now, have you performed any analysis

9 or study of the environmental impacts which would

10 occur were these lands to be devebped at the maximum

11 densities that we've just discussed?

12_ A We have not attempted to quantify wh
13 impact WOuid be on the environmental, eitheﬁio
14| site or downstream, other than to recognize that

15 thisland 1s environmentally impacted with several

16 | of these constraints.

BB VA I Again, I think that Killam Associates and

18 Converse, Ward, Davis & Dixon have addressed that

19 | problem in their reports.

20 a I believe the next exhibit overlay is

“fStorm overlay: 1s that correct., RCH-6?

22 Am I correct 1in saying that RCH-6 depilcts, through

23 use of a blue coloring, those areas in the municipalit

24 which come within the 100 year storm elevations?

25 A That's correct.
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Q And 1s this exhibit complete as of

3 ?:;@ far as I'm concerned it is.
40 - éZ What way the source for delineations
5 as depicted on this overlay?
6 A This was the map that was provided by the
7 Township engineer, |
S Q Now, on page five of your report the
2 statement appears, and I quote:
. WIO' "Development of any structure for any use
g 1 within this zone should be prohibited."”
g 12. Is that the position as addpted'by‘th- 1ity
% 13 A I'm not sure. Again, as I told you earlier, I
§ 14 hwe nd examined the flood plain ordinance. I'm not
g 15 sure 1f they prohiblt development witﬁin the area shown
: 16 Qn.this‘map, or 1f they regulate it, it's possible
}17'Athat if it's regulatéd by requiring that anyone that
18 wants to develop this property to do something with
19 the land to ralse the elevatlon of any structure

bove the 100 year storm level but I just

Q Could you briefly elaborate on the

23

basis for your recommendation on a total prohibition

24 | of any structural development?

25
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A This land, as I mentioned also before, is land

that has solls and it's located in areas that act aé
—Jﬁgﬁgggi';etention areas, natural retention basins;
5 gm again, it is possible to muck out the soll and
reﬁlace it with compacted fill to comply with the
’provisions that would minimize danger to publlec health
and so forth, and safety on the site; but by doing
so, you're filling in natural retentlon basins in
water shed areas. That, I belleve, would be best
left undeveloped and that's why I bellieve the proposal

to acquire some of the very environmentally_

areas'fop naturgl resource areas on the mast
ﬁéke$~;‘lot df Sénse.

Q To your knowledge, has the municipality
adopted or implemented any type bf_a program to
acquire these areas as you have recommended?

A Well, they certainly have acquired properfy
that we have recommended through the years as being

acquired for public open spaces, yes.

I don't believe they have started mmy kind of
'#aﬁ:for acquiring theseareas becase this informatipn
has bnl? been recently developed: but it will be a
proposal in the master plan that's presently under
consideration.

Q Now., your recommendation as to a total
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prohibition on construction within 100 year storm

any development within these areas?

A I think there are a number of municipalities

which have adopted regulations that prohibit developmént

¥ithin certain parts of those flood plain areas.
I don't know of any municipality that has an outright
prohibition.- for development within entire limits

of the flood plain areas.

. ~.Q - Are you aware of any State Depar®
of Environﬁéntal Protection regulation on thigﬂ.“
subject?
A They certainly regulate development within
those flood plains. |

VQ ‘As opposed'to prohlbit if?
A Part of it is prohibited and part of it on
the fringe is regulated. Anything that falls within
P ;Tﬁay of that 100 year storm, I understand

i t is prohibited. Anything within the
fringe of the 100 year storm is regulated.

I'm really not sure how much of this you see

on this overlay is within the floodway and how much
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" RCH-7, an excessive slope and swamp land oved

A This information was taken from the topograrhic
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is within the fringe. because 1t's all one category
and this 1s the information given to us by the
é%ggﬁ;%?Engineer.

;,gg%i Arg you aware of any other mitigating
measures which a developer can implement as part

of thie development to retain flood water retention
levels to the same depree as would have been availlable
had the premises been left vacant?

A THey can bulld retention basins, but to a
great extent, much of this 1s already a natural

retentlion basin for much larger area.

- Q + Now, I believe your next exhi

Now, I believe RCH-7 depilcts excessive slope
with a mirple coloration and swamp lands with a brown

color; is that correct?

A Correct.
Q Is this exhibit complete?
A Yes

What were the data sources for the

&é:‘deTineations which appear on this exhibit?

map prepared -- for the Township by the aerial
photograph method.
The 15 percent or greater category was

computed by our office and the swamp lands were taken
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f,””fﬁhf Now, you indicated that aerial photographs

' dr&ftiné‘robﬁ.

| delineated on this overlay: 1is that correct?
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from the map, topo map of the township which shows

had been prepared for the municipality. Do you know

the date of that aerial survey?

A I'm not sure. but I think it was soemtime

in -- the '60s. I just don't know the exact date.
Q Do you know who performed that aerial

survey?

A No. If that information is important, I can’

tellyou in three minutes by looking at the méé?i

Q Possibly during a break we'll take a
look at 1t. It wouldn't be worth it to do 1t now.
Thank you anyway.

In regards to, I believe, your report of
September 27 indicates 20.36 acres of vacant land

subject to excessive slope constraint which you have

gt's correct.

Do any of those areas fall on parcels
of and which are so impacted as to your mind lose
their ability to be developed for residential purposesi

A Well, the areas themselves are relatively
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small and I think you could probably devise a plan
&0‘;” t_k}e“‘{evelopment of any vacant land. whether it's
é&si&éﬁﬁ?ﬁl or nonresidential, that would accommodate
these-vafant lands so that the land would not have

to be disturbed. ‘In other words, what I'm saying

i1s that all of these 20 acres should be and could

be left in its natural site and stili developed in
most 1nstances ; balance of vacant land that are
impacted by these.

Q On my examination of your overlay

it would appear that one particular parcel,

1s numbered 41, would seem to be Substantia1} f
compassed within this excessive slope categor&.

A Yes. It looks like perhaps 50 percent of 1t
would be 1impacted by that.

Q One thing_that I haven't figured out..
I prdably should havé asked this question previously.

What was the numbering system that you used? How

was it that the various parcels are numbered as they

on your base map?

 A;:; + These numers are, as I mentioned before,

only for 1dentification and I simply started at the
top of the map and gave each vacant parcel a number.

There's no other significance to that numbering
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“run -- run into a problem of storm drainage runoff

Catlin-direct 39
system other than to identify it.

Q Now, the parcel 41, what 1s the present

That S iIn the business zone.

Q Are there any land use controls applicable

to that property which would limit or in another

way regulate the development, the business use of
that part of the tract which 1s subjJect to excessive
slopes?

A As far asI know, there is no environmental

impact statement required as 1s required ing@@g,‘“

that would be the processing of an application pdrsuan
to the land use ordinance, and that would have to be
detailed enginéering submitted to the planning baord

to indicate that the development of that would not

and also access, building any kind of road across
that slope would be looked at very carefully.
a practical matter, there would be no

>r ‘desire on the part of the applicant as far

as I can see for running such a road, because this
property abuts the property owned by the Board of
Education and you would not have to build a road

across this property to get to the school property.
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0 "Now. in regard to adverse environmental

consequences which would occur as a result of a develop-

dnnnage:problems. Would you foresee any other adverse

environmental impacts from the development of those

A That seems to be so far the only environmental
impact that affects that parcel 41: that is, the
excessive slopes of about 50 percent of the land.

Q Now, 1n additlion to parcel 41, I believe

parcel 115 seems to be substantially impaired.

your excessive slope designation also; is tha?

Q : what is the present zoning apprlicable
to that piece of vroperty?
A ~That's in an R-15 zone. That particular
property is a very narrow sliver of land that abuts
a proposed Route 24,

Q Can you give us an approximate estimation

This 1s 600 scale. T think it would average

100 foot in width and perhaps 700 feet in length.
That's 70,000 square feet and that's less than
two acres. Aoproximately 1.6 acres, very roughly.

Q Mow. vursuant to the oresent zoning,
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. . 1 what type of residential development could take place
2 on that land?

3l A fThat 1s zoned for single-family detached
4 ’ih&égs;reduiring a minimum lot size of 15,000 square
5 feet.
6 Q And what controls are incorporated
7| in the land use ordinances of the municipality
8 which relate to the excessive slopes designation
9 which you have delineated pertaining to that land
10 in regards to development, which could take place

11 under the zoning ordinance?

- FORM 2048

121 A . To the best of my knowledge, there is
13 per se that regulate land over a certaln slop
14 There are general provisions in the ordinance

15 that indicate that the developmént of the land will
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16 only be permitted after the applicant can show
17 | that he complies with all the minimum'reqﬁired provisiéns,
18 and -that the development of the land 1s not going to
19 result in an adverse impact on the surrounding

20| BTOPETEY .

31 Now, 1f development did take place

on thét land. would you envision any adverse environmental

22

23 consequences occurring as a result of such a
development?

24 P

A Well, if you look at the geometry of the

25
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property, the only access 1t has is off from approxi-

mately 400 feet of fromage on Horse Hill Road, and

:iégfﬁQﬂi§qu°bably be developed into two or three
]'55%1&&&;"1¢ts that would front on Horse Hill Road;
5| so that other than the location of a house, a
single-famlily detached house on, let's say three
7 lots, the land would not have to be disturbed by
running in roads or other site 1mprovements.

If we're talking about some form of development)

10 | residential development other than single-family

11 | detached, which is permitted in R~15 zone, i

- FORM 2048

12| be extremely difficult to develop that land;
13

s

again, if you try to run IiIn any kind of accesé roa

14 on the property, the property 1s spo  shallow

15 || that you'd take up most of the property with
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16 | improvements.
17 | Q- Well, diécounting access problems, as

18 | far as the construction of dwelling units, you dont

19

foresee any adverse environmental impacts then?

. ‘0fly disturbing a slope that has over 15

Q Which results in what?
23 || A Which results in then destroying natural

24 || water retention.

25 Ther are trees on that property that now
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piece of property with no‘access qther than

A That's in an industrial zone. These parcels
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absorb a lot of the runoff, and the minute you go in

and disturb any part of that land, even for the
construction of a single family home, 1is going to resu
in some serious storm water runoff problems,

Q Now, I believe there’'s at least one

other parcel which appears to be substantially impactegd

by excessive slopes, which would be an adjoining

tract labeled 116; is that correct?

A That's correct. This property 1is also abutting
and coincidental to the proposed Route 214,

My records indicate that this is a langd

which abuts Route 24, unless the owner of L

also owns Lot 16. I don't lnow that.

1t

Q Now, what is the present zoning applicable

to that particular piece of property?

we're talking about, 116 and 115, are really left
over parcels after the Route 24 right-of-way was

acquired. For all I know, that property may be

0 Your vacant land, I believe that 1is
colored vacant is not limited to privately owned
then?

A No. This is every parcel of land. whether
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it's private ownership or public ownership.

Q Now, as regards parcel 116, what 1is the
'?'ﬁéﬁﬁfdensity development that could take place
,éﬁ%ﬁfaaﬁd?

A ‘This is 1n an 1industrial zone which is vresently
regulated by a maximum 30 percent floor area ratio.

Q And what environmental conseguences
would you envision for this parcel to be developed

at the maximum density permitted under the present

zonlng ordinance?

A The same environmental consequences a

discussed n 115. that it apprears as 1f, othert 5.

the question or problem of access which I've outlined

2

is that of excessive =xlope: and again, the property

is relatively small in-area.

If there 1is access, either through abutting
lot 115 or pérhaps 117, you would have~a.pfoblem of
disturbing the natural environment. the natural ground
cover and vegetation on that steen slope.

@

Now, you mentioned that was a relatively

y gggt of land. Could you give us a rouge

A I believe that's about three and a half

acres.

Q Upon the construction of YMew Jersey Highws
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correct?

A!fi That's correct.
| o) In what manner was this acreage sO
delineated?

A This was simply taken off from the arterial

Catlin-direct

bg
24, would the access problem to that property be
possibly eliminated?
A Xou mean would Route 24 provide access to
~the proberty?
Q That's correct.
A I don't belleve so. I understand that that

has limited access through that area.  There

will be a proposed interchange where Route 24 will

intersect 287. I'm not sure if there's an interchange

at Horse HillyRoad, but 1t doesn't appear as if

there will be any access to that parcel fronm 5;

24,

. o . - : R
If you look at this map, you will see°®

éll the other parcels of property in that area
back on to that highway and there's no access
progided.

0 Now the other environmental category
deplcted on RCH-7 is swamp lands, and your report

indicates that they comprise 298 acres: is that
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topographic’maps prepared by the Township.

Q Was any field verification work done?
'.Qg; my office?
4 By yoﬁr offlce.
A None by my office. but there was verification
made by Mr. Salzman in his report.

Q Now, in regards to where these éreas

are located., would it be accurate to say that the
main tracts of land so impacted are the large

200-plus acre tract at the northwest corner which

we discussed previously at some length in regal

the stream overflow problems and also the tnéc;

A That certainly takes up the bulk of the
swamp land category.

There 1s another small area along Stoneybrook
that runs'through'thé large'vacant parcelbabﬁftihg
Route 10 and the railroad.

Q The parcel which you havejust identifled

é@? is noted on your base map as parcel 34°?

Do you know the acreage involved at

that location?
A Parcel 3472

Q That's correct.
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A Again, I can estimate 1t very roughly by
scaling 1it.
' i ;f‘s such an ordinary shape. If it was

it is. I would guess, and it's strictly a guess on

my part without actually putting a pelimeter on that,
that it would be 1in the neighborhood'of 50 acres.

Q And out of those 50 acres, would it be
fair to say that not more than 30 percent are
impacted by the environmental constraints you have

so far delineated; the stream overflow, the

A I believe that's a reasonable approximation.

Q Now, pursuant to the current zoning

ordinance, what type of development is allowed on

tract 342
A That's in an R-25 zone?
Q And that would be single-family residence

on 25,000 square foot lots?

rrect.

Are there any provisions 1in addition
to the flood plain ordinance which control or otherwise

regulate the development that could take place in that

area?

A Again, the only local controls I'm aware of
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fwéﬁéiranméntal problems occurring were that tract of

-that property in the westerly direction.

in #dition to potential access problems, would you

Catlin-direct 48
as a flood plain ordinance and the land use ordinance

I believe those arethe limitations.

 Q Now. would you envision any unusual
land developed iIn a manner clustering residential
development outside of those environmentally sensitive
areas as substantial densities?
A Well,‘there i1s a problem of access there.
Route 10 1s a divided highway. There 1is frontage

on Route 10. You would only be able to get into

It's my understanding that that prope
by the Paper Mills. Much of 1t 1s presently being
used as a sanitary landfill.

Q Okay. As far as environmental impacts

foresee any other adverse consequences of a high
density residential development which respected your

environmental delineations and left those as open

AR
o

‘ ;;£% far as we have gone so far, I would see
no other environmental impacts as it is shown 1n
these Soils Conservation Services environmental
studies: but again, if that property is used for a

sledce deposit or sanitary landfill for the paper
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|| ¥e.re haking here.
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mills and so forth, there may be tremendous environmental

problems that wouldn't show up on the kind of studies

 .1 That would reguire detailed on-site inspection
t;“;éeﬂﬁhat, if anything, 1s happening on that property
that would impact that soil and so forth.

Q Are you aware of the existence of any
such studies?
A Again, I think i1f there have been any made,
it may possibly show up in Salzman's report or

Fletcher Platt's report. We have not made an

7R

an-site

studies.

o  é' : Iibelieve your nekt ovérlay i$}<
seasonal high water table. |

Now, RCH-8 1is an overlay which I believe de-

lineates those areas with a high water table at
two and a half feet, or less below the surface by a
green coloration: 1is that correct?
A Correct.

And in what manner was thls delineation

S

‘:ﬁﬁis was made by taking the Soils Conservation
Service soils' classifications and taking the informati
out of the Soils Conservation Report and these soils

that you see in the green shaded area here fall within

on
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_which a property is impacted with as a result of high
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that category of having a seavnal high water table’

within two and a half feet of the surface of the

And did you perform any field investigat

to verify the Solls Conservation data?

A I did not, but Mr. Salzman did.
Q Now, in regards to those areas so impacte

as delineated on this exhiblt, would it be accurate

to say that the large 200-plus acre tfact then at

the northwest.corner of the municipallty abutting

the Townshilip 6f Parsippany-Troy Hills, and a&g;n,.?/w

-

tbe ;ndhst:ial zoneslin the‘southeaatern pprgﬁﬁ '

s

are ﬁajdr areas so impacted as you've dellneated

and we've discussed before in regards to the other

environmental constraints in your other exhibits?

A 'Those are the two majdf areas; bﬁt fhére are

several other areas throughout the township that are

also impacted with this high water table.

T Now, 1n regards to development limitatio

water, what are the maln concerns that these cause
as far as you're concerned for the development of a
property?

A Well, I think the main concerns are the same th

ion-

d

ns

ings
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that I mentioned earlier: and that 1s, you have probld
of developﬁent infra-structure.

: hgny times infiltration of sanitary sewer

ﬁ;h water table or water from the highwater
table. You also have the problem in a number of
instances, and I think it would best be illustrated
by this area that we're talking about, OBRL zéne,
where these areas are natural retention areas; and
again,vas I mentioned before. you can muck out this
soil and physically develop 1it; but by done so you're

reducing the natural retention basins and res

develop all of this land if you want to speﬁgg%ﬂbugh
money to do so. But there are problems that are going
to result in developing this property.

I believe Mr. Salzman in his report pqints this
out vefy bointediy where hevindicateé thét‘this land
can be developed 1f you want to spend enough money
to put it in shave to develop it: but from a practical
it's questionable. ¥rom a physical
it’'s possible to develon it.

Q Now. in resvect to certain other areas
of vacant land which are delineated as impacted with
high water table. I believe there's a tract at the

very northern tiov of the municivality whiech encompasse

ms
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fo. 1| the parcels numbered 1 through 6, which you have
2 delineated on your base map; is that correct?

ix: $hat's correct.

‘Q<; What is the current gzoning applicable
5| to those vacant lands?
6 A Much of 1t is in the R-40 zone, which 1s a
7| single-family detached residentialsnne requiring a
8 | minimum lot size of 40,000 square feet. Some of
9 1t 1s in the industrial park zone, which is that

10 | 1and 1ying closer to Interstate 287.

2048

11 Q Now, in regards to the parcels,.I

« FORM

12 'it,yquld be three through 6§ which are in the ‘W
13 zone, afe there any municipal land use contr&fs
14 | regarding the development of these lands in relation

15| to the environmental concerss you have expressed

PENGAD CO.. BAYONNE, N.J. 07002

16 | pertaining to the high water table?
17 || 2 No. I believe the only one would be the land
18 || use ordinance. I don't believe that that land 1is

19 impacted in any other way other than on a streanm.

ﬁflaﬂﬁfwhich would indicate that the soil makeup
‘;_3  §€uggE’?at it has subsurface problems.

Q But as regarding the high water table,
23 || the municipality would not require a developer to

24 take any mitigating steps in regards to the development

25 pursuant to the current zoning ordinance; 1s that correct?




- FORM 2046

PENGAD CO., BAYONNE, N.J. 07002

10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25
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A Well. 1t derends unon what he's nroposing to do
there. If he nlans on building structures, sincle-
family detached structures that are coing to have
full basements, I'm sure that the Planning Board
and ~the construction official would want to be
informed as to how he would intend to solve that
potential nroblem of building where water tables
that sometimes within two and a half feet of the
ground.

Q 3o the elimination of basements would be

one nmitigating measure that would reduce the potential

‘problems as a result of this higch water table conditioh?

A If that was the only problem. Yousee, there's

hich water tables in all kinds of soils. If that
has a high water table z2nd the soil has no other

nroblems for development. then I would think that

‘that would certainly minimize a nroblem by building

on a slab. Whether or not the soil characteristics
are such that vou could nut a slab on that property.
I don't know. This would devend upon vou know, on
the detailed soil studies.

0 One other tmct which appears to have
some substantial high water table delineation is

I believe. site 13Ff,
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0 What 1is the current zoning at that
location?

A That s in a designed shopning center district.

Q And what tyve of development can take
place in that zone? |
A A shopvoling center.

Q With what density of impervious and
coverage and bulldings. if you know?

A I don't know. I'm not sure that there is a
floor area ratio. I'm sure there is one in the
industrilal zone, but I don't know that there is a
limipat;on’on the size of the structure that goes 1in
thére. | | | |

Q S0 concelivably. all vacant land could
be covered un either with buildings or --

A Ho. tecasue there are certain setback requiremen
and buffer strips that are reqhired, evén though
there is no recsulation as far as the maximum floor
area ratio 1s concerned.

Q To your knowledge. would such setback
and =buffer regquirements limit the coverage to less
than say 30 percent or --

A T don ¢t k¥now what that would be. The only way
to quantify that would be to take the zone and look

at all of the various cross-reference reguirements and

ts
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theoretically

te. but I Zon

As you

try to comnute what
t have any idesa.

know, that property

N

that number would

is traversed by a

zone district boundary line that senarates the
designed shooping center zbne from the P2-15 zone

and there very well could be restrictions that would
prohibit any kind of development within a certain
distance from that zone district boundary line.

but I Jjust can't give you that answer without making
an analysis.

0 One other substantial tract of land
which avpears to be delineated with vour high watep -
table is inkthe southwestern corner and encdmbassing,
I believe., proverties 111 throuzh 114+ is that correct?p

A Correct.

U

0 What are the zonine oprovisions avrnlicable
to thoéé prooertiesé
A Muenr of that 1and is in an industrial zone.
There isra corner of the tract which includes parcel
112 that is in an R-1%5 ~7one. residential =one.
0 Aind in rerards to. suess it would be
pnarcels 1137 . 12 and 14. those are found in the

industria’l zZone?

A Yes.

1)

And tnev are sublect fo what develonment
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Catlin~difect 56
limitations iIn resnect to hish water table, if anyv?
A There 's ro mention made of 2 hicsh water table
per se ;n the lard use ordinance. They would be
subject to all of the restrictions of the land use
ordinance as far as -- maxinum coverare. the required
vparking access. traffic, all of these other land
use controls: but nothines in that ordinance refers
to water table.

0 So to your knowledce, there wouldn't
be any provision in the municipal land use controls
prescribineg develonment over those lands which. are

subject to hizh water table: 1is that right?

A Not hich water table per se, but as vou can

see on some of the nrevious imracts that land is
impacted with other environmental constralints. Some
of that land has a stream overflow. Some of 1t -~

100 vear storm and much of it

o

much of it is within

has a high water tabl

D

If vouire jwt takins 2 hish water table
by itself, arain. threre s nothin~s that would ner
se regulate that narticular factor., Tt would be
rerulated by loolines at some of these other thines.
perhans in the Tlood nlian ordinance. Much of that
land is in the flicod ~iain.

2 One other rarcel 1 would direct vour
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attention to would be 119, That also appears to have
a portion of its land area delineated as high water

'»ta 9 gfea, is that correct?

“ i s V0o PECE .

5
Q And that 1s also found within the
6
industrial zone?
7 .
A Correct.
8 .
Q Are there any other environmental
9
constraints applicable to property 119 to your
10 knowledge?
11 A None that I have found from the Soils lon
12 : o
|| study up to thils point. T don't krow whethe®H
13 B ‘
next overlays are golng to show anything or not
14
up to this point. I don't know of anything else that
15 comes out of that Solls Conservation study.
1 : '
6 Q Whatlather overlays do we have to go?
17 My records reflect we've got a basement suitability.
181 4 That's eorrect.
19 .
Q So discounting for the moment any concern

~111ty of this land for development which

semeompass basements, you wouldn't foresee

22 at this time based upon the analysis you performed,

23 any other environmental constraints on the development
24 | 5 tract 119 beyond the high water table that you've
25

delineated?
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A Oh. Is‘there anything In the ordinance thét

catlin~direct - 58

A None that I have seen so far. That's right,

Is it also correct that pursuant to
zoning, there is no prohibition on the
development of that tract as regards to leaving
those areas impacted by high water table, prescribing
development on those? The present 2oning ordinancé
is not prescribed development in this area impaced
by high water table; 1s that correct?

A When you say prescribed development, what do.

you mean?

Q Prohibited.

¥

‘would prohibit that land from being developed?

Q That 's correct.
A Not that I know of.
Q Now, would it be possible to develop

this property for say high density residential
development in such a fashion to cluster the development
Aﬁﬁ{ the amas impacted by high water table and
,:f;é areas as open spaces?

A yggysiéally, you can do anything on that land.
That's not impacted by high water table. but agailn,

if we 're only boking at the environmental constraints

that we have attempted to quantify, my records indicte
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that that 1s vacant land in an industrial zone that _
has no gnvironmental impact that we have attempted

o
'“ify other than a high water table.

Now. would it be more consistent with
the environmental protection goals that you have
outlined to develop that in a cluster manner away
from the high water table impacted aéas than developing
it in such a fashion that those areas were built
bupon?
A Cluster for what?

Q Cluster -- would it master as

.consistency with. the environmental protectl

A Sure, 1t would matter if 1it's in an industr al
area. I don't think 1t should be developed for
anything other-than industrial use. If you want

_té cluste: the industrial use, by all means I think
.it‘makes a lot of sense fromla planning standpoint

to try to locate the industrial operation away from

Are there Industries presently operating
in the adjacent properties to tract 119%
A Oh, yes.

Q And do you know what type of operations

are located at those sites?
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A Well, fhere are a number of industrial areas

and I think directly across the street is

s

Mennen plant, but in the township itself
~¥¥yan industrlal plant both on either side of

this property. There 1is an industrial office laboratory

on the corner of Horse Hill Road and Hanover Avenue.

In fact, all along Horee Hill Road as you would

go north from Hanover Avenue, there are all industrial

and office research laboratory plants as is aloﬁg

this industrial park that runs north of the property and

abuts this property we're talking about; so

particular area, this tract, 119, is complet&ky

developed 1ndustrial parcels, not only in Hanover
Township but also in the Townsip of Morris.

Q Now, 1n regards to those adjacent

siderations do you view as significant in not developin
that tract for residentlal purposes?
not sure I understand your question.

You seem to indicate that 1t would be
incompatible use to develop tract 119 for residential
purposes.

A Yes.

Q What are your reasons for that opinion?
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Catlin-direct 61

A The proximity -- the use in the neighborhood,
It would be like developing a hole in the donut for

- *iJEnyial and the meat of the donut for industry.
:;gﬁ What would be the public health and
safety 1nterests that you would see adversely affected
by such an lnconsistent development?

A I don't think 1it's a very attractive nétural‘
environment for residential dovelopment, even low

or least cost housing, I don't think you necessarily
want to take 2all of your vacant land that's completely

circumscribed by industrial development and

legst cost housing in there. Just because p

doesn't mean that they shouldn't have an attractive
place to live and you don't stick them in an industrial
area.
MR. ONSDORFF: Okay. Thahk'you;- We'll
take our lunch break here.
(Deposition proceedings resume after

ttincheon recess.)

GARY S. SALGZMAN,

91 Roseland Avenue. P.O. Box 91, Caldwell,

New Jersey, having been duly sworn by the reporter.
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testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR ONSDORFF:

Mr. Salzman, I'm Mr. Onsdorff. counsel

%
3 £$1ntiffs in the litigation in the Morris

County Fair Housing Counsel versus the 26 municipalities.

in the Coﬁnty which are subject to this suit, and presg
we're going to focus on Hanover Township. I'm going
to ask you a series qf questions and endeavor to pfoduc
a record here which may be used in later stages of

this litigation; and if I ask any question which you

don't understand, please let me know and I'll.s

to‘clarify it. 1If your counsel for the towng
péses an objection, please withhold your ansé%
that objéction is resolved; Is that okay?
A Yes.

Q Have you ever been deposed before in
litigation situations? |
A Yes.

Q I show you this document and ask if
entify it.

It is my professional resume as prepared

by'Con#erse, Ward, Davis & Dixon. It 1s slightly
out of date. It indicates my title as Principal

engineer. My title is now vice-president, and there

are other projects which would tend to be appropriate

ntl:
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Salzman-direct 63
for addition to my experlence list, such as increase

in the Federal Dam Safety Inspection Program to the

hmﬁéy“in Clinton, New Jersey, a high dam in
San Carlos., Arilzona and other projects.
Q Okay. Why don't we Just have this marked
as GSH-1 for identifilcation.
A I'm sorry. There's another item that does
show up on the newer resume, and that 1is after hours
I put on my other hat as chairman of the Randolph

Township Municipal Utillities Authority at a

Q Would you be in a position to
cbpy of an updated resume to simplify matters?
(Mr. Saizman's resume marked GSH-1
for identification.)
Q ‘.'ANéw, on your reSume‘which we juStk
marked as GSH-1, 1t 1ndicates that you received a
civll engineering degree from the Cooper Union in

#hat correct?

What areas of academic discipline were
corporated in this degree program?
A The program included mathematics, the basics

of the science of physiecs and chemistry, a full humanit

”Connecticut, the Exxon research and engineering

ies
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hqurS‘pe: week qf program covering.the phys

propertles of soll, testing, evaluation of

1C-oo’pér Uriion you pursued'a.number of gfaduéte programs|
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orogram, physical education, structural engineer,
fluid mechanlgs, thermodynamics, highways, hydraulic;,
\ '"gineering, photogrametry; and I'm certain
é%e other courses, but it's been many, many
years now and I don't specifically recollect them
all. Geology is one.

Q In regards to this soil engineering,
what speclifically did this encompass?
A Well, the textbook used was author#d by Taylor
and 1t was a basic soil mechanics and foundation

engineering text course where there was five,

properties and foundation systems, laboratory was

part of that program.

Q Now, subsequent to graduation from

apparently speclilalizing in soll:; is that correct?
A That 1s correct.

Could you elaborate briefly on the
(£ these graduate studies?
4
A I received a Master of Scilence degree from
the University of Illinois in 1959, studying under

Dr. Ralph Peck and having attended a lecture by

Carl Ticksogney (phonetic), who is known as the founder
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Fime inciluded fundamental soill mechanics, once more
werfng, geology as taught by Dr. Dere, who was
¥ ¥He most eminent rock mechanic specialists
in the United States. It included hydrology from
Dr. Chow, who was one of the most eminent hydraulic
engineers in the United States, if not the world,
It included a series of courses in advanced soil
mechanics from Dr. Peck, including retaining structuresg
deep foundations and many other courses of that nature.

There was also an aerial traffic termg

giyen,and.there was a highway solils course g

publie health engineering.

The other course work -- if I may borrow this
for a second -- and other programs included post
graduaté'studies of Soillmééhanics ahd.fouﬁdations
at Columbila University studying under Dr. Donald
Burmister, which dealt primarily with the properties
ir soils; studies at Newark College of

ng. There was Raamot, Raamot which were
involved primarily in theoretical, sheer strengths
and plastic materials.

There was post graduaté studies in hydrology

and hydraulics at Rutgers Univerisyt. Several courses
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taught by Dr. Al Pagan (phonetic) who was one of the

‘&eﬂicourses in soil erosion and sediment control

There were other miscellaneous seminars and
programs of continuing education which I have not
’1isted.

Q Now. it indicates that you received
your maSter's degree in 1959 and pursued subsement
post graduate studies. Was thlis in a doctorate prograrg

that you were pursuing these subsequent unive

studies?

where I wilished to receive additional knowledge

leading experts in the State on hydrology and hydraulifs,

-_Qﬁﬁiversity of Wisconsin and at Rutgers University.

—

pertaining to certain areas, and so I did. They were

not part of a doctoral program.
Q' SubséQuent to your educational program
which you were pursuing, I would assume on a full-time

baslis, what was your first professional position?

s,

v,f%first professional position following my

legree was wlth Joseph S. Ward Incorporated,
which is the predecessor firm to Converse, Ward,
Davis & Dixon, my present employer.

0 And that was in 1960°?

A 1959.
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0 And could you just briefly exvlaln your

responsibilities when you joined Joseph Ward Incorpo-

’ ﬁhen I first Joined the firm, I went through a
t;aining program on soll sample identifications. on

field procedures for explorations and field procedures
for construction observations, and then for an approximate
period of tﬁo years I was essentially a full-time
field inspector, obscrving borings, construction
operations, such as pile driVing foundations, footings|
cassons, plers, mats, compacted f£fill.

Q ~ Was this period of time spent

‘Jéfscy or where were you physically located?
A The officehas always been located in Caldwell,
New Jersey and the work occurs around that area.

Our office does work all over the country
and all over the world, but the bulk of the work is
in the New York-New Jersey metropolitan area.

Q Subsequent to this initial two=year

hat was your next professional position?
tfwas actually a gradual occurrence where
TI'might Say I graduated from being a full-time field
inspector to being a part-time field observer and
part-time office engineer, and that transition I

don‘t know how long that transition was; but 1t evolved
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g yf";
22 |

Salzman-direct 68

to the point where I was assisting in the design,

foundation design of different structures and then

stgff of assistants working for me; and recently
that position has changed again.

I am now both a manager of projects with a
team working for me and I am special consutant to
the engineering department and to the geology department
within my firm. |

Q Have you published any material in your
field in any periodicals or other learned Jo

AH ... 1 have presented to Gilbert Assoclates

paper on ground water control and seepage. I h

aiso presented to the New Jersey Society of Municipal
Engineers a paper on the geotechnical aspects of
sanitary landfill design I don't know if you can call
'a“paper, but I have prepared the excavatlon standards
for the National Bureau of Standards in Washington,
D.C. and I will be preparing a paper on seepage

water control for the United States Navy

ﬂﬁhggﬁ design manual known as NAVDOCKS, which 1s
their soil mechanies and foundation engineering
handbook for their design purposes.

My office has the contract for rewriting that

document.

it
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a] Now, in regards to the paper for the
Gilbert Associates, I believe 1t was on ground water
4nd seepage, what was the date of that?

:yecall?

A Not exactly. It was about five years ago.
Q 'T4-75, around there?
A Roughly.
Q. If T wanted to obtain a copy of that, how

would I go about doing that?
A We have a copy in our office, and if Mr.

Dorsey says okay, I'm sure I can duplicate i

MR, ONSDORFF: Sure. The easi)
way would be to ask you that.
Q Is that a request now?
MR. DORSEY: You're going to send him
an updated resume. You're going to send him
a'éoby of thét{ Juét ﬁake a noée. |
A When you see that publlication, you might notice
the form is a little unusual becéuse it is presented
presentation and so you will see a series
_;ced slides representing the report.
Q Now, withvregard to the subjects that
we have Just been dsicussing, have you at any time
given testimony 1n any legal form in the State of

New Jersey or elsewhere?
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'the -Public Advocate against AT&T in the mataa
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A Yes.

Q Could you indicate on what occasions

A I represented Lenape Valley Regional High
School 1In presenting testimony concerning the value
of land in a condemnation proceeding, and the land
in question 1s the land that Lenape Valley Regional
High School now sits upon.

I was involved - I didn't present testimony,

but I did present deposition and was present.

courthouse on the environmental suit brough

Basking Ridge Development and Highway.

I'm certaln there were others, but they Just
don't come to mind right now.

Q Now, I believe the two occasions you have
Just mentioned, one involved in the value of land
and the other was environmental IiImpact on certain
s and roadway.
There was -- the suilt was brought by a
wéEén:thse name escapes me at the moment, jJoined by
the Public Advocate charging AT&T with certain
environﬁental damage 1in the construction of an

entry road to their Basking Ridge facillty,and I was the
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geotechnical or solls and foundation expert for AT&T

in that manner. As a matter of fact. for the entire

-Well, in regard to the ersdronmental
impacts that were the subject matter of the suit in
regard to this Basking Ridge facility, what were the
alleged adverse impacts that were the concern in
that matter?

A The destruction of a 3wamp. That was the
claimed impact.

Q And your analysis of that roadw

chstruction'led vyou to what'conclusion rega

A That the land was not pristine. That in

fact there was a septic tank in the zone thatvwas
socélled,undisturbed and that the procedures being
usea by AT&T Wefe récreating.the natufal swamp
conditions: and as a matter of fAct. that was my design.
An adjacent area was reexcavated to reduplicate the

| v:ier condition. The stream overflow circumstan
> Egkggcated to match the original overflow in

the original swamp, and the swamp deposits themselves
were bodily picked up with construction equlipment

and laid down vegetation and all 1in their relocated

position; and therefore, the swamp was not being destro

ces

ved
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It was simply moved, and the Judge saw fit to agree
with the AT&T case 1n that matter.
So then would it be correct to say that

,% “not presented any testimony regarding
construction of residential dwellings at any time;
is that correct?
A That's correct.

MR. DOBSEY: In court.(

A I have presented testimony pertaining to
residential dwellings before Planning‘BoarG and
Board of Adjustment.

Q - Could you relaté on which occag

A Well, last week I was in Ridgewood, New Jersey
prparing testimony in the matter of Skrogs Hills
Estates before the local Planning Board where they
were -- where the Planhihg Board'wés éoﬁéerned about
the soll conditions within the property as 1t £fects

development and .where the Planning Board was concerned

il stability of an adjacent rock slope.

L Was called in by the developer to evaluate the
soll conditions and the stabillity of rock slope.

I presented that testimony to Ridgewood and next month
I will be presenting a similar testimony to Hohokus,

because the subject property happesn to fall on a




- FORM 2046

PENGAD CO.. BAYONNE. N.J. 07002

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19

22

23

24

25

’iron mine; is that correct?

A - Correct.
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municipval border and the proerty 1s within both municf
borders.

;i§§cently I think it was about a year or so
fg?esented testimony before the Mine Hill
Township Board of Adjustment in the matter of a
proposed residentlal development over reported iron
mines, and presented the restrictions that could and
should be provided 1i1n that development and how the

development could go foward with certain restrictions.

Q This was development over an abandoned

Q What type of restrictions to tha
development did you ddem appropriate?
A The full delineation of the openings of the
mines and a prohibition of development within those
dehing zohes,'bﬁt since.the opened zonés could be
thoroughly defined, the remaining area would be come
available for devélopment.
Are there any other occaslons you can

regards to providing testimony to either

local planning boards or boards of adjustment?

A Not offhand.
Q Based upon your educational background,

professional experiences which we have just discussed,

pal
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1 how would you characterize your aea of expertise? .
I consider myself an expert 1n the field of
‘Ghanlcs and foundatlon engineering with a
ﬂainowledge of geology, hydrology and ground
s water geology.
6 | Q Now, on behalf of the defendant, Hanover
7. Township, what professional serviceé were rendered;
8. A I was asked to evaluate the sale conditions in
? the exlisting open lands within Hanover Township
10 and to comment concerning potential soils, water
11 and foundation limitations. Specifically,
_12 - to Mr. Catlin s terms from the -SCS maps by
13 sampling the solls so that a filrsthand know&edge and
14 information could be gathered: and we went through
15 many differenf steps to accomplish that purpose.
. 16 Q Why did you deem it aopropriate to get
17 | "3 firsthand knowledge of the soils as delineated
18 by the So0oll Conservation Service?
MR. DORSEY: Wait a minute. I think you

e to rephrase that question. I think the

wer to the guestion you've asked is that

22 I,

as counsel of the Township of Hanover,
23 decided that it was I1mportant to have him do
24 that.
25 Q WellQ in regard -~-
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‘the soil through one's fingers and physically examining

;Bﬁ#ﬁﬁﬂ%§&¢t: a lot of information that we gathered
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"MR. DORSEY: He did not make that initial
determination. In other words, we gave him --
MR. ONSDORFF: I understand. Okay,
):¥EI'11 rephrase it.

Q What was the purpose of the field
examination? What additional information or what
information at all was deemed would be obtained by
such fleld examination in respect or in regards to
what the Solls Conservation Service had provided
already?

A Well, again, the Solls Conservation Se ce

is traditionally an agricuitural firm, They:
Agriculture and they do not always look at soils
with an engineering eye: and so, having engineering

and geologic review with a specific hand on running

the sites, one can galn much more information which

would either verify or modify what the SCS has reporteq,

“‘._ﬂ..'ﬂ

fdnt sCS data.

‘*g' In what respect was that information
augmented?
A Well, things sudh as -- let me just see if I

can find some. Rotted and fallen trees on a parcel
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1 which would influence developmental costs and 1llustratio

2 considerable f1lling havirng been formed on the property

ﬁﬁwauld adversely impact the construction, the
3&?@2? of a pond on a parcel of land, depth un-

5 determined with excavation material stockpiled, which
6 did not show up on SCS map. It has now been brought
7l to our attention. T don't know 1f it's approﬁriate

8 or not., but the presence of (Great Blue Heron on one

9|l of the sites we examined was of interest.

10 Other 1tems included things, organic soill,

11 which 1s a very weak deposit and makes devel

12 quite,gostly, marshy’surface conditions not
13 '.febérted by Mr. Catlin, but yet found from one
14 our sites, a site being threé to four feet lower than
15 the roadway which would mean the site would probably
16 have to be filled to be useable, which was not

17 reportéd'in any dther document . Sités sioping d@Wn
18 to ten feet below the roadway, again, probably requiring

19 substantial fill for development:; for visible ponded

% not indicated as a swamp by Mr. Catlin.

”xygraphic depressions. Again, site being

2; three feet lower than a proposed road with ponded water

23 on the site, but not indicated as a swamp by Mr.»Catlin.
24 The presence of shallow ground water in an

25 || area plotted as having no shallow ground water. Isolafed
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15wa@p eondition being found where no swamp was

vinéieated. Site filling having.occurred where’filling
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concentrations of boulders on a parcel indicating

indications of potential prior filling. A border

had.not been indicated. Another site with filling.
Just a general note that one soil type mapped as
PS where the SCS3 1ndicatesrhigh1y variable soils
and suggests specific sites investigation. Another
site wherewater was not expected to be shallow, but
we found water in a depth of two foot one inch. That a

site not 1ndicated as swamp showed ponded watg

I mean ﬁhen I suggest so augmenting the SCS décumenta%i
Q Now., the documents that you've just been

referring to, are those your field notes?

A These areknotes prebared specifically for today

tb éuhmariée the diffefences fouﬁd‘and are not field

notes. They are 1nterpretive notes taken from the

fleld records.

So those notes in essence are a summary
2levant portions of what were found out 1in

the field which are not consistent with the SCS survey
material, 1s that. 1n essence?

A It's not consistent or lnconsistent. 1It's

an augmentation where -- for the most pnart, 1it's an

tion

on.
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”“ q§h?§$$f?h1ch we then reported and it's those other

A Now, the date of that I just discussed

»A The o0ld f1lls would not have been represented
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augmentation where SCS may say that the site condition

consits of shallow ground water and some other type of

things that I've just mentioned.

Q Would 1t be possible to make copies of

those notes available for our inspection?

MR. DORSEY: Sure,

A There 1s a color code on them which will not
reproduce.
0 Fine.

largé degree is summarized on pages Bl throug
our report dated December 12, 1979, where that 1s
Just a tack mark summary, while what I read to you
is a narrative of a similar condition.

9 Could you just explain a little bit
further because I've 1inspected the material you've
Just referred to and I am not sure I understand
wagmementation is reflected by the various
' shown»over the 124 sites which were andyzed.
on any other document that I know of.

MR. DORSEY: Svpecifically, SCS, you

mean?
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THE WITNESS- Yes. I am not sure
about all the urbanized land. The poor surface
'mﬂifd;ainage, basically, our terms with the --
éiﬁcluding the SCS data, so it's a compilation.
a combination., The weak soil, again, is our -4
it's a combined effort, so the old fills are
the primary ones with weak solls also in there,
but I d4i1d mention some other items in my
discussion which were details which would,
to some degree, be available from reading the
probes.
Some other data may.haye.been_?
’ivia daily field reports.
Q "Now. if I can direct your attention

to what we've already marked today as RCH-13 for

identification, which purports to be a copy of the

document which you utlilized in your efforts?
A Yes. I was checking the date.
Now, based upon your experience which

%ust related concerning the augmentation of

the Soils Conservation Service materials which was
obtained through this field verification and inspection
work, what conclusions have you reached, if any,

pertaining to the appropriate methodology for determini
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the actual development potential of specific parcels

of vacant land?

‘AH

ééiﬁbre are various restrictions of different

e1s¥6f land as established by our specific field

explorations, and by correl&éting those expirations
with existing mapping such as the SCS map and also
the Rutgers soll survey maps.

When combined with other determinations and
evaluations, such as terms of stereo pairs of aerial
photographs, the general geologlcal literature, and

I believe it 1s something 1like 11 prior soils

foundation .studles that my office has perfo
Hanover Toﬁﬁship’where the soill data is a?ai
that was used in this investigation. From all that,
we conclude that a great majority of the open land
in the Towndgip has remained vacant because it is
relatiﬁely exténSiQé to de#elop, thét'mogtvsités

will require dewatering and/or filling to compensate

for high ground water condition and/or poor surface

necessary site alterations are very likely to incur
damage to building frame and slabs from settlement

to utilities, roadways, parking lots, et cetera, from

frost heaving and to landscaped areas from the nuddy
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conditions.

Q I'm sorry. I guess you didn't réally
; fié:;ﬁ or see what I was ac¢tually driving at
Sfﬁgggﬁgiquestion. I was speaking in general as
to a planning methodology or a manner in which a
developer would be able to obtain sufficient data
to reach a reasonable judgment as to the deveiopment
potentlal of a specific parcel or tract of vacant
land. ‘WOuld it be sensible in your view to rely

upon the Soills Conservation Service, or would it be

necessary toobtain certaln additional materialss:

as to whether it be worthwhile to prepare such
materials for specific tracts of vacant land.

A - In my opinion, a developer could use the. SCS
mabs fbr'brelimiﬁary planning purposés. .Howevef;
if he 1s intending to construct a bullding on a certain
plece of land, he should do specific field explorations
&Qﬁborings and/or test pits under the direction of
‘“gﬁgnical engineer to establish what his site
development costs would be and what his foundation
system would be- and T would urge as a developer

to do that bebbre he made any substantial, financial

commitment to any parcel of land: and as a matter
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of fact, a large portion of my company's business and

a large portion of my work 1s doing just that.

;rasicture on. I believe you've mentioned
several times as to some work your firm has done
and some work you have done in Hanover Township.
Specifically, in Just limiting all yéur testimony
to work that you've personally done, what has been
your experience in addition to the work on this

litigatlion that you have done for Hanover Township?

A I hate saying that, but all I've prepsd
was a list,bf,project numbers and I would hé
back info ﬁy files to get the specific namesﬁof
specific sites that we've worked upon.

0 Well, I'm not really concerned with{
you know, what the firm hés done or what specific
Siﬁes you have lodkéd-at. I Justvwaht to have you
characterize for the record projects, the nature of
the projects that you have done for various entitiles

l"":r'eas found within the Hanover Township

A I can't specifically polnt to a speciflic projec
Well. perhaos one.
There was a project in the vicinity of the

airport where we performed a study some years ago.
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* . 11 and again, I must apologize for having a very vague
_fﬁ recollection on 1t, because I am 1involved normally in
% ETnnndreé$fof projects per year, and without having
4 'accesa‘ c;my flles to recheck, I could not put a
5 specific project tunnel within Hanover Township on
6 there. However, whether I personally worked on the
7 project or not 1s, I believe, not the'vital point
8 in the study of the Township; buﬁ the point 1s that
? the loggings of the borings and the test pits that
. 10 were pépformed were available to me in putting togethey
é ;1 the picture of the municipality, and that dat 1-
g 12 able and was used.
: 13 | | o
: Q i Now, the previous projects done by
§ M the firm in Hanover, I believe you referred to
g 15 page Cl of your report of December 12, 1979.
: 16 A That is gorrect, andlif you refer to drawing
17 'Number 1A, fhe locations of those projects are
18 shown by a triangﬁlar symbol.
19 Q Now, by my count. you have listed
2€ipll separate nrojects withln the municpality that were
2k Vundertaken by your firm?
22 A Correct.
23 ' Q Do you know the period of time when
24 they were undertaken?
25 A I can, from the project number, because there's
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drilling.

| Q Making any of the test borings or other
sampling?
A ' They would be done by a member of my staff under

O@d Lilldil " uwudl Cu Q“4

a chronolagdcal tie to it. The earliest dates April,
1965 and the latest, 1978, -
And out of those 11, would you be in a

to state how many you personally worked on?

g

A Not specifically, but I would think I per-
sonally worked on three or so.

Q In regard to those three since, I believe
the earliest was 1965, would you have done any of
the field work in regard to any of these projects
yourself?

A I would have been on the site sometimeWngégg‘ﬂ

the course of the work, but I don't know what

my supervision, but I doubt if I was personally on

the site to watch the drilling be performed.

Now, why don't we take one moment to mark
ry of the augmentation work that your field

insﬁgction did when compared to the material found

within the soils conservatlon service. I believe you

have identified these as 1 of 5, 2 of 5, 3 of 5,

4 of 5 and 5 of 5, indicating five total pages of




FORM 2048

PENGAD CO.. BAYONNE, N.J. 07002 .

I T#HYHE 1t would be appropriate just to mark the first

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

22

23

24

25

A " - Our work began in August of 1979.
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summarized material,

In light of that for 1dentification,

page as Exhibit GS-2, I believe, as an exhibit
comprising these five pages.
(Mr. Salzman's summary(of augmentation
work marked GSH-2 for identification.)
Q In respect to this present project
on behalf of the Township of Hanover, at what perlod

did your work begin?

Q. Now, the firsfwreport I have 1is dat
the lst of November, 1979. I'd like to show you that
document at this time.

A  Yes. | »

Q Was that ohe of the repérﬁs that you
submitted in the course of this project?

A Yes, that 1s an interim progress report

ﬁbeen superseded by the report of Decbmber 12,

That report was made without having the
benefit of specific fleld explorations augmented

for this study, and so in some ways would tend to be

more general and less speciflic than I would have 1liked
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- stagement?
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at that time.

Q You have indicated that 1t's bheen

MR. DORSEY: Could I just go off

the record to explain that so you know what
happened?
(Whereupon, an off-the-record dtscussion

takes place.)

MR. ONSDORFF: I guess the question is

still pending.

Would you réad it back?

(Whereupon, the reporter reads back'tﬁé
last question.)

A I mean that subsequent to November 1, 1979 a

series of tests holés were excavated thrqughout.the

ToWnship and the-infbrmatiéh from those ﬁest hoiés

was Incorporated into our study, and all thé data

utilized td present a more complete product and

Tfh%gg that had gone before. plus the results

of those new explorations and their evaluation

afe included in the December 12. 19790 issue. Therefore,

Al

the reports before that which stem -- stand both
incomplete and possibly slightly inaccurate.

0 Have you made a comparison between your
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your Décember l12th report and this November 1, 1979
report to ascertain in any specific areas where
f‘ﬁhé?fiéid exploration may have rendered any of

‘the material shown in the November 1 report to be

47

5 inaccurate?

6 A I have not made that specific evaluation.

7 I woﬁld suspect, however, that the augmentation data
8 on the five pages that were previoﬁsly marked would

9 not have been indicated 1n any manner in the November

10 1, 1978 submisslion because that data was simply

1 not available.

- FORM 2048

12 I would think that there would beAsomgg
13| somewhat superseded but I would not think it would

14 terribly severe.

15 Q Now, the first page of your Noveber 1,

PENGAD CO., BAYONNE. N.J. 07002

i6 1979 report makes reference to a progressreport

17 dated August 29. 1979'cbntaining tenﬁative findings
18 and conclusions. TIs that report available?

19 . (Report dated August 29, 1979 marked

#3H-3 for identification.)

21

(Report dated November 1, 1979 marked
20 ) “”hGSH—H for identification.)
23 (Report dated December 12, 1979 marked
24 GSH~5 for identification.)

25 Q A1l right. The witness is golng to descpibe
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- That was P-20.
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some of the words placed upon Exhibit GSH-2, which

on our copy didn't come through in a legible manner.
A On sheet 5 of 5 1t reads out of 26, referring
to 26 prébesg that 7 check out as maped, 16 poorer
than mapped, two may be better than mapped, but could
be water other timeg -- and by that I mean that water
was not encountered within the two and a half foot
depth, however, at other times of the year the water
could very well be there, and the last comment on
this sheet is one part better, one part worse, and

there was one probe that had that designatlop. s

Q Now, in regard to this exhibit agaln,
one other significant change that I would point out
for the record in light of the copy not reflecting

the color code used in the original, we have used

the symbols DB and R to take the place of the color

code: G representing the site conditions, R as
mapped, B for site conditions better than as mapped,
and R for site conditions worse than as mapped:
is that correct?
A Yes, that 1s correct.

2 Now. directing your attention again
to your report GSH--4. November 1 report, you indicate

that t he date that was collected and reviewed in pre-
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‘A “ Yes, 1t would. That I assume 1s the 11 projects
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paring this revort on page one. I think we've discussled
a number of these items, but very briefly, the geologik
i om your files, could you elaborate on what
‘:ﬂ;comprised?
A The geologic data from our files would include
the prior studles thét we've performed. I don't know
without looking at whether that was referring also
to the SCS mapping and to the Rutgers soil survey
mépping,_plus it would refer to any general geologiéal
maps that we malntalned in our geologic files in the

office.

There 1s geologic data covering the,entirﬁ

State of New Jersey and we had mapping and documéntation

concerning that in the standard geologic literature

which we did utilize.

Q The number of other materials you've

categories. My only question was vertalning to geologi
data from your files. Would that have been generated
speciflc development vronosals for

of land within the township?

within Hanover Township that we've previously discussed,

in g@dition to standard geologic literature on soil

and rock conditions in the vicinity.
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_which is advanced by a drilling rig, where peribdically
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Q And in examining those 11 projects tht

your firm had previously undertaken in the Township

the nature of the data which was

each of those projects? Could you

summarize whéat it 1s those files contain?

A Unfortunately, I did not bring the files with

me. I didn't know they'd be needed, but for the most

part they would include borings or test pits to

depths of 10 or more feet or proposed new construction|

They may have involved construction observation as

I'm simply not certain at this time,

Q Could you define very briefly
distinguish a boring from a test pit?
A A boring is a drilled hole normally between

two and a Hlf inches and four inches in diameter,

in the advancement of the hole, one secures a soll
sample by the standard penetration test, which 1s

g of a spoon sampler into undisturbed earth
e the hole had been advanced. When rock 1s
reached, that rock can be drilled and brought to the
surface, again. in relatively small diameters.

One and three-eighth inches diameter to two-elighths

selected undisturbed soil can be secured for purposes o
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13. that exist, so one is a big hole in the grous

.16 borings that you had in these files? You indicated
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comprehensive laboratory tests; that these drilled
holes now can go to basically any depth that you wish.
’ "&?éhed to drill several hundred feet, one

, ‘ilwﬁﬁgii again, one 1s looking at a small diameter

5 section. This is the standad way for exploring ground
6 conditions.

7 A test pit 1s just a hole excavated with a

8 backhoe, where an excavation 1svperformed, typically,
9 to a depth of 10 to 12 feet and an observer can log

10 || @nd record the soil conditions by examining the sides

11 and bottom of the excavatibn.

gy

12 ' You can also secure samples of the so

14 || the other is a tiny drilled exploration.
15 Q Did you specify as to the depth of the
17 | that the test pits, I belleve, go to 10 to 12 foot?
18 A I wouldn't know from recollection how deep the

19 borings went, but I would assume they were in the 20

depth range.

S Why would they be to that depth range?

22 | A - Well, if data wés only needed to a depth of
23 10 feet. we probably would have used-test pits:
24 and since borings were used, i1t meant it was necessary

25 to obtain information at greater depths, probably becal

LS e
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A .- .Probably 15 feet, but potentially 20

Salzman-direct g2
of the potentiality of soft soll conditions and

heavy structure requiring a potentially deep foundation

‘have to penetrate to greater depth,
‘%30, the heavier a structure, the deeper one
has to explore; because the stresses from that
structure would go deeper into the ground and could
adversely impact to a greafer depth.(

Q What would bethe shallowest bore hole
that you would have examined for any development
project for the Township of Hanover that you would

have wrked on, meaning your firm?

more.
Q And do you recall what type of development
project would be the 15 to 20-foot range?
A -th offhand. I'm not sure if»Apollq Chemical -+
is thaf.Hanover or East ﬁanover? I don't recollect |
right now, but I do recollectthe Apollo Chemical
Job where the exploration range from 20 to 50 feet
:he s0oll conditions are typlcal of what
ing in this site. Geologically, that's
pretty representative.
Q Now, you also indicated the data
provided by Robert Catlin and.Associates was materilal

that you relied upon. Do you recall specifically what
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data that referred to?

A Yes. The municipal mapping.
Ak E

I'm sorry. What municipal mapping,

A The maps of the municipality, what lands were
open, what were the undeveloped parcels.
“ MR. DORSEY: He 1s refeérring toiwhat
“ I think has already been marked as RCH-4 and/or
'RCH-11,
As a matter ofﬁfact, before he did
anything, he met with -- he met here

Catlin and reviewed those basic maps

order to determine that.
Q My understanding of the scope of
your work as you've outlined, as Mr. Dorsey has
Just cpnfirmed, dealt with the open or va§ant tracts
of land within thé wanshipf is thét éorfeét? |
A Yes.

Q Do you have any knowledge regarding

;:in those areas of the municipality which

g8dy been developed?

Q In regards to their suitability for

resldential construction, would you have knowledge-

[

of the soil types and areas that have been devoted to
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residential construction previously?

Most of our work 1s not involved in residentiafl
?Mion, so I don't know how many of the projectfs
- Involved with residential work. I would
assume that our studles -~ that most of our studiles
within the munlicipality in the past were for non-
residential purposes: and therefore, our programs
were aimed in that direction. I'm confident that
given the data, it could be evaluated iIn light of
the proposed reslidential development, because the --

there 1s information still there, but we hawen!

done that.
Q Specifically, what I would be int
in is finding out ~- and I don't know, based upon

that answer whether you'd be in a position to gilve
me that information. You've 1dentified, based upon
my reviéw of your several repOrté,'avnuMber of areas
that or within the municipality where the soils
present considerable problems to residential development
- that might be put forward for the utilization
ren tracts. Are you aware of whether or not
bgamefnils affect areas which have already been
devoted to residential development within the Township

of Hanover?

A I have not performed that study, but I would
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assume to some degree that they have.

Q Are you aware of any problems regarding

fplentdial developments within the Township of

:ngﬁs a result of constructions on soils
which you have 1identifled as presenting development
problems due to their soll types and consistency?
A~ Since I have not attempted to make that
determination, I'd know of no such circumstances.

Q Are you aware of any situations in the
Township of Hanover involving nonresidential con-
‘struction where the soils types have createdé“Lf“f

based upon their nature and quality in the né§

deveiopment which took place?
A Yes.

Q Could you specify the sites and what
the probiems were which you identified?
A‘A ' The.ohiyuone fhaﬁ — wéll, there are two that
come to mind.

One 1s Apollo Chemical where a shallow water
*and a swampy surface necessitated excavation
under difficult circumstances, and
placehenf of foundations under water which 1increased
the construction costs of the project.

In the Morristown Airport vicinity, there was

another deep swamp deposit.
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MR. DORSEY: Walt a minute. I think he

wants you to ldentify where Apollo Chemical

Before we move on to the next one,
you're now referring to RCH-12, thé Apollo Chemical

site. Could you, for the record, identify that with

A South Jefferson Road. I assume 1t's in the
8lcinity of Apollo Drive.
MR. DORSEY: Halfway between Route 10
and Cedar Knolls Road.
A. . It would probably be 1n the zone desij
as PK on the map.
Q And this may have been stated before,

but could you briefly refresh my memory as to what

the source was for the delineation depicted on
“"this map?
A This was -- had been prepared by Robert Catlin

% Associlates, and I understand from Mr. Catlin that

:duplication of the soill conservation
appears in the soll survey of Morris
Couﬁtijhﬁew Jersey.

Q And the PK designatian listed from the
solls conservation survey mapping standards for

what. if you know?

regards to certain landmarks depicted on this exhibit?
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. 1 A Parsippany Silt Loanmn.
2 Q ‘You sem to be referring to a specific

he Solils Conservation Survey; 1s that

5 A Yes.
6 Q What page 1s that that you're --
7 A Immediately precedes the maps and it is entitled

8| Guide to Mapping Units. It's two pages.
9 Q Now, are you familiar with the nature
10 or qualities of the Parsippany Silt Loam soills?

11 A I'd have to refresh my recollection

FORM 2046

12| to page 98 .of the report and seeing that thd

3 13 : fréquent flooding potentlial.

§ 14 Q In other words, you're Jjust referring

g 18 to the material as --

g 16 A Listing, yes.
17 ' “ Q ‘Are you aﬁare of the déte of the Apollo
18 Chemical development at this location?
19 A The ! latest development is 1979. That's

s so fresh in my mind. I believe that

tion is not yet completed on thelr latest

22 building.

23 Q Now, you indicated that they endeavored
24 toresolve the soil problems by excavation and fil1l,
25

and were there other mitigating measures that implicated
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1 at that site?
2 A There was a major dewatering operation that

'h@curréd, and I believe that there was an importing

@

‘*dfgégiggt quality sand and gravel.
5 Q Fi11l, in other words?
6| & Select fill.
7 ' Q Are you aware of the‘Success that
8 they eaprienced with these efforts?
9 A I really wouldn't llke to answer that question|

10 This 1s between, I think,Apollo Chemical and

11 our office., I @&n't know. This is informati

12 they own the data that I generated for thish
13 project and I would prefer having thelr permission
14 to release the answer to the question that you've

15 Just asked. This gets into a matter of professional

16 responsibility that we have,

17 - MR. DORSEY: When you asked the
18 question, what success they incurred, did
19 they complete the building?

THE WITNESS: The building is being

completed now.

22 Q Let me see if I understand your concern|
23 Was there a contract which you executed with them

24 concerning maintaining certain information confidential?
25 A On every project that we perform for any client,
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that client owns all of the data that we generate
and we should receive the permission of that client
our releasing of any data concerning it.

z?¥§°"’ items of a general nature as to what

5 thé>§il conditions are, I have no problem with or

6 the general construction procedures, fine; but

. when it gets down to specific contractual itehs,

8 I think I would prefer having Apollo Chemical's

9 consent before that.information becomes public.

10 Q Well, I think we can work around

i that. That's why I”asked the questlon, becaus

12 am not interested in any specific data.‘ My

i;' ié;'onibuSiy; the construétion is going foP

" as you've indicated: therefore, the municipality

15 must have been satisfied and issued appropriate

16 bullding permits. Are you aware of any general

" adverse environmental impacts which'Will flow as a

18 result of thils construction to the injury of the
public’in\any regard from activities at thils slte?

), I am not.

Okay. You mentioned another site, I

A Work in the Morristown Airport. My recollectio
23

are more vague about that one. but I do recollect a
24

substantial thickness of organic soll necessitating
25

ns
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jk“ﬁih?*» I guess my only question would be sub-

. years ago ~- was, I think, in excess of fi
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expensive foundation construction: and I don't recoll?ct

whethep the building or potential building that we

e dmiiel ¢

;_;‘fnvﬁbtigating at that time was actually built.

stantial thickness of organic soils, I believe, you
testiflied was experienced during the éncounter there.
Could you be more specific or elabofate on what yoﬁ
mean by the thlckness you encountered and what is
meant by the terminology organic soil?

A Well, the thickness encountered; again, this

is from recollection of something that occuy

Now, organic solls are soills made up notwéfm
silica particles as we normally think of sands and
gravels and loams; but they have as their predominent
constituent organiec matter, Where, when one considers
an upland areé wheré tﬁere ié vegetation growing
and the vegetatlion dles, rots and eventually becomes
mixed with upper formulatlions to create a top soll,

E“ﬁﬁfﬁk of a lowland area that receives runoff

,gmyghé;upland area: and over enough period of time
the surface organic materials from the upland area
wash down into the lowland area creating thils layer

of organic soil, and it is exceedingly soft. It 1s

exceedingly compressable. It is exceedingly weak
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in many places. It 1s too soft to walk on,
A classlc example of organlic deposits is
ensack Meadowlands. That is the traditional
A ¥4t happens to be a salt water organic
deposlt where it 1is washed by the tides of similar
circumstances occur in fresh water environment such asg
the vicinity of Mroristown Airport.

Q Okay. Since the depth that you
indicated had the substantilal thickness was in excess
of five feet, I would assume then that you had to go

consliderably deeper than that to find stabl

A. " Yes, it would.
Q Do you recall the depthof the borings
that were done at that location?
A I'm afraid I don't.
Q 1 guéSS:I'shouid ask that same question
about the Apollo Chemical site. What was the depth

of concern in that construction project that you had
rom recollection, about -- between 50 and 60
Q Directing your attention again to the

GSH-~-4 document on page two, you also indicate that

certain aerial photographs were examined. Do you
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~prhotographs of the municipality at the scal;

indicated.

‘'shown on not less than fwo photgraphs, sometimes
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recall what bhotographs those were? |
I don't remember the company that we obtailined
f, but the entire State of New Jersey has

&;n by several aerial survey firms and with
the presence of key maps which we have, we can

call these firms, and for a very small fee get

cdpies of stereo palrs of aerial phdtographs covering
any portion of the State. As a matter of fact,

much of the United States is covered that way, and
we, therefore, can call, or an assistant can call

one or more air photo firms and secure cop

Now, those were stereo pairs, which meant that
they're each two photographs that had a 60 percent

overlap, which means every pqint on the ground 1s

three.
One can then look at those photographs through
> viewer to bring the conditions up 1in
Amensions, and by evaluating what 1s seen,
one can generate certain judgments concerning the
shallow soil conditions.

As an 1llustration, darker soils generally

indicate shallow water., where lighter soils generally
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indicate deeper water. That wés one thing.
One can also look at the land form and reach
HE T ?geologic conclusions of this data if used
’nction with points of noninformation to
allow judgments to be made about a larger area
without having to physically make a hole at every
point. |
Q Now., in respect to the updated findings
and evaluation shown on pages 2, 3, 4 and 5 of‘your
report, number four, by my count there are -- there

appears to be 18 separate parcels which weri§#®

A That number is approximately correct:

If yéﬁ
would llke to count them -~
Q My main area of concern is in what

manner were these individual sites selected for
analysis?
A At that time what we did was take what looked

like the 18 big pieces of open land. We were working

gnificant time constraints such that we
{able to evaluate each of the 124 parcels
desighafed for Mr. Catlln. Therefore. we selected
large ones and representative ones, or ones that

we thought would be typlcal from the available

data and chose those for evaluation.
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Q In other words, you selected probably

whaﬁ was felt to be the more likely quadrants for

”!tnt if a choice had to be made 1in the time

“fﬂ; were dealing with? Is that --

basically, but I don't know whether or not they would
be available for development or not.,. I don't know
what slze considerations are, but we did generally
take the biggér ones.and the ones we would conslder
rather typical.

Q In regards to size then, do yo

what,yqur cutoff point was, 1f any? _
A"“ ifm;affaid I don't, but I'h certain
recprd, by going to block and lot, one could get
from the municipality what the acreage 1s or Mr.
Catlin may have a tabulator somewhere., I don't know.
MR. ONSDORFF: Off'thé'réCOrd for a
moment .

(Whereupon, there is a discussion off
1e reco?d.)»
MR, ONSDORFF: We have located a map
which was referred to as drawing number one,
property location plan, included with the Novem
1, 1979 report.

The map itself is dated October 31, 1979

ber
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and 1t depicts via shading ~- 1f I'm correct

o

vacant parcels and is thelr lot ang block

‘. number from the tax maps. In certain instances,
'ppearing\to be the 18 parcels which were
;xamined as part of this November i report.

Is that correct, Mr, Salzman, my character-
ization?
A Yes, it 1is.
Q Why don't we mark this for identificatilon
as GSH-6.

(Map dated October 31, 1979 map

¥

- GSH-6 for identification.)
Q‘ 'vIn order to méve through this?
‘expeditiously as Possible, why don't we starg
with the first tract you examined, Lot 1, Block 6202,

and locate that with reference to one or two landmarks

A That parcel is immediately east and west
of the north end of Morristown Airport.

Based upon your analysils as reflected
November 1 report, what 1is your opinion as
to" the development potential for this piece of
broperty?

A As I said before anything is developable.

However, that parcel has exceedingly poor soll conditi

ons
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.A From the tabulatlon on page B-3 for slites
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and the cost of development would be very substantial

ground water recharge and downstream flooding as

well.
Q I can then refer you ﬁo the later
report numbered parcels site.
MR. ONSDORFF: Off the record.

(Whereupon, there 1is avdiscussion off

the record.)

Q- ~ Now, based upon the further wa
as refiecféd in your December mport, have you bbtained
any additional data which would 1n any way alter your

analysis as to the development potential for this

ﬁract?

48 through 50, I would not alter that. I would,

however, also like to make a third correlation 1if
o nd that 1s, by noting a probe has been
on site 50 referring to -- now referring
to the sheets 1 of 5 through 5 of 5 to indicate a
confirmation; so there 1is now agreement,

Q Moving right along to the next parcel

identified in your November report as Lot 1, Block 3401,
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A Based on the November 1, 1979 report.
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could you locate that for us on the exhibit 6 --

A Lot 13401.

-- with reference to landmarks on that

A Northern end of tgwn. I don't have the
street deslgnation here. North of the Power and
Light eastment, west of 287. Let's4§ee if I can
find it on the -- I believe that is parcel number
83, or thereabouts.

Q " What was your opinion as to the soil

conditions and thelr relevance to any developme

proposal for this tract of land?

there was a perched water table condition and some
streams, sedimented material which wuld have a
potentlal for adverse 1mpact.‘ Well, thg high water‘
table.ﬁéuld have aﬂ advérse impact on the cost of
development.

Q Now. from my reading of your description
% Indicate that the soil conservatlon survey
Jg? the slite 1s underlying by Parsivpany
sllt loam and the Rutgers’' soill survey indicates a
contact between shallow Alluvlial over greying glacial
lake bed sediments and glaciél marine deposits.

Are these two reports consistent, or how do the
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compare?

A They're Sying different things.

rw}arsippany s1lt loam refers again to a

fh#t agricultural type description of what the
surface formulations are, and the SCS mapping invar-
iably énly carrlies you to a maximum depth of five
feet- The Rutgers' soll survey mapping alternativély
treats the area geologically with what formulations
were formed when, by what geologlc process and what

the nature of the soill 1s; so a glaclial lake bed

sediment 1s nonmaterial of alternating laye:

‘ dayAandvsilt,,while.a Parslppany silt loam-
islberhaps a iittle more vague.
Q Would 1t be fair to say then that
the Rutgers' is generally dealing with the subsurface
materials at a greater depth thén the_soil conservatiqgn
.material?. B | | |
A Well, Rugérs treats the material from the

surface on down and invariably identifles the solls

fedfér depth.

And 1In considering the appropriateness
of a particular vacant slte for development, vou found
that it 1s necessary to get depth found in addition

to this s0il conservation survey, those which are

discussed in the Rutgers' material?
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A Yes. It also aids 1in understanding the

geologlic process to evaluate the subsurface conditiong.

ik
s

Now, in evaluating the Rutgers' material,

¥
‘pelieéve the sentence just following the one I

> quoted a minute ago, you state the former may consist
6 of a thin veneer, et cetera,and then ydulindicate
7 in the next sentence the latter may consist of
8 an unassoclated and heterogenous.
9 Your evalua@ion'seems to be qualified opposed
: 10 to being given indefinite terms. Is that correct?
é u A Well, by qualified all we can do is
é- -12' _what somebody else's mapping has sald. .We
i 13 again being the secondhand ﬁarty in this discussion,
§ 14 where thils is a standard way of evaluating things
g 15 by using othef people's experience to reach conclﬁsions.
* '16_ ﬁowever,'where specifile data_is available,kthat
17 .séecifié data‘would alwéys ﬁéke prece&énce.
18 Q Have you obtained 1in regards to this
19 site any firsthand analyslis of the soils which would

more definite evaluation of their actual
stics?

22 A Yes. We have performed in parcel number

23 83 proe number P-14, which appears on Page A-17 of

24 our later report. That's the report of December 12,

25\ 1979, and that shows a shallow water table as antlcipgted




FORM 2045

PENGAD CO.. BAYONME, N.J. 07002 -

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

22

23

24

25

" in your November report?

Azman-direct 110

but it also shows oné foot elight inches of a dark griey

organic silt, a very soft surficial formation which
Tk % equire excavation before construction is

’.ied. It is totally unsuitable material to
bulld upon.

Q ~The next lot appearing in your report
on page three is number 6. Block 9001, Could
you endeavor to locate that on your exhibit?
A That is also ldentified as parcel number
34, which has also probe number P-11 within it.

Q Now, at parcel number 34, wh

the soil characteristics that you found a

A The November report from the SCS maps indicate
a seasonally high water table and the Rutgers
soil survey map indlcates underlying formulatlons
of glacial lake bed éedimehts and éands with a
perched water table near the surface:; so the two
maps do appear consistent and we had a lilttle bit
4se when we did the probe at that location.
Before we get on to that fieldwork,
I}d like to ask you one or two other questions.

In regards to the soll tyve. Haledon silt
loam, I bélieve you indicated is what the SCS found.

How does that staek up as far as a soil suitable
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A " Yes. With the Haledon silt loam, thi
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for construction activities?

A I believe it's the Haledon silt loam 1is

=9?9~1ﬁg£ed together with other mapping units with
similar characteristics, and they have seasonally
high water tables as the speciflc factor that causes
limitations on the property.

Q Well, discounting the work you did
subsequent as of your November report, had you reacheq
any concluslions as to the development potential

of the Haledon si1lt loam soills?

water table Imposes restrictions on the devél
in that there is potentiality for cutoff, the ground
Water recharge. There's potentiality of development“
generating downstream floodilng, and there.isralso
tﬁe potentiality of‘other damaging cénditions éuéh as
floor slab subject to dampness, subjecting the area
to local flooding, potential floor subsidence, paved
gy

gxflot, sidewalk service lines and other amenitiegs
_ﬁ&gﬁééfsubject to potential frost heave; and that
was inundated by runoff, There will be wet and
muddy conditions.

Q Let me stop you at that point.

I think you‘ve made your point. My concern is
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discounting for the moment the water aspects, as

far as the characteristics of this soll itself,
- ~2.‘.’;’W. v

W;’:
dod o9

fs its compactness or its odd physical nature,

fce that as being an impediment to development

A

Other than the impact of the shallow water
condition, accbrding to the mapping, 1t would not be

an lmpediment. However, that was modified by our

subsequent work.
Q Now, before we get to that again,

as far as high water tailing conditions at this

site, are they susceptible to mitigation to

construction techniques?

A Yes.
Q Now, you indicated --
A However, those construction techniques do

represent a certain cost factor.

Q | Cértéiniy; You‘indiéatedvthat certain
field work was done at this location. Could you
enlighten us as to what was ascertained?

. That was probe number P-11, which

that there was two feet of a very soft
éféanic soil at the surface. That material 1is not a
suitable founding materlal and would have to be

removed before development could be considered.

Q To what depth?

]
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A At this location -- at the depth of the probe
it 1is two feet.

Now. this 1is test logs found at

'”f{;Afiﬁ; is that correct?
A Yes.

Q I believe it's reflected on that
page that there was a refusal at three foot ten
inches. What does that terminology indicate?

A There were two young men who were turning

a screw auger into the ground and that represented

the depth at which their muscles could pene

not more. The soll got further and they qq
-éﬁgér further;
If we had other techniques such as a boring
rig, some mechanical device, we could have gone
much deeper. Hwever, withyjust hand tools, that
'was the maximum practical depth.
Q Were you at tﬁis site to witness

their physical limitatlons?

;, I was not.

Then what 1s the basis for your
qinionyfhat the utilization of mechanical tools would
have permitted the boring to go to a deeper location?
A My experience with worklng in the area that

the only thing that would inhibit a boring rig would
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_A. _ :I wlll refer to the logs of P-5 and

"two foot six inches, which means the organic could
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be rock, and even rock could be drilled: and on this
i?ember report, page three, discussing the
tiéoil survey findings.

Q Now. the next site that you address
is a lot 1, block 301. Can we locate that?
A That's parcel 80 where we have probes P-5
ad P-6.

Q Very briefly, could you share with us
your evaluation of the development potential at this

location?

to begin with:; and note that on P-6 there i€
feet six inches, minlmum of two feet six inches of
soft organic soil, and that the probe penetrated’

to four foot three inches, but the auger stopped at

easily be deeper than two feet six inches at that
location; and going to the back of the report to parce
\%e there are substantilal restrictlions because

' murface drainage, and high ground water

i
Ky

conditionand soft surface soils, so this site appears
to be quite unsuited for development without sub-

stantial cost.

Q The next parcel you evaluated is identif

1

rded
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 are seasonally high ground water table and frequent
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as lot 7,‘biock 3002. Could you locate that on

Exhibit 67

T? belleve that 1s parcel 77 which also includep

Q Now, based solely on your November
report, what was your analeis of thig location?
A We ldentified the Biddeford and Parsippany soils
with Rutgers indicating glacial Moraine.

I’d have to double-~check Blddeford and Parsippany.

Q - Page 6, I believe, 1s the discussion at

the top.

A Blddeford and Parsippany. Those fors

flooding which will adversely impact on proposed
development and there's also indications of surface
zones of soft soils and rotted trees,.

Q How do you distinguiéh bétwéen
Biddeford soil and Parsippany soils?
A I would have to go back into the SCS maps
/ "ﬁe specific differentiation, however, both
';ﬁ were lumped together togetﬁer with the
Preaknégs solls, because they all indicate certain

characteristics in common.

Q I believe you did some probe at this

location?
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A That was probe number P-7, which showed one
foot of a soft soil underlaid by one foot of a firm

perial, and although we did not encounter

ng##? # that probe, we found a modeled material,
»ahd'éfgodeled material means that there 1s a seasonal
water taken that does influence it, that causes the
modeling: so 1f we had done those probes at a
different time, we wouid have found water,

Q In regards to the soil types found at
this location in these two probes; did they confirm

the data found in the soll conservation survey?

A | The:e was one probe‘performed there,

 Q.4 I thoﬁght P-8 alsobﬁas on-ﬁhéﬁ@gu
A I dén’t know where P-8 -- P-8 was on parcel
109. P-7 was on parcel 77, which I believe 1s the
parcel under dliscusslion now.

Q- That did not directly verify.the‘
water condition, but 1ndirectly did by the color of
the soil: and I note on my exhibits here of sheets
1 of 5 ghrough 5 of 5 that there was considerable
‘<_gidone on the south end of this parcel amd a
afge pénd, about 200 feet was excavated. Material
had been stockpiled into a large mound about 30 feet
high. Other areas had been moderately filled.

Now, this adds the additional limitation of
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having fllled ground and that filled ground creatss

all sorts of other problems because it fills later

W s ag a2 5

dn uncontrolled manner. There are a series of

Hest1bns that come up. One does not know the

5 nature of the soll that they are covering, so

6 there is that uncertainty, plus the uncontrolled

7 £111 could contain voids. It could contain material
8(? that will generate gases over a period of time.

9 It could have things like an oil drum which could

10 collapse under a new load, and as such becomes

11 highly unreliable for constructlion to con

121 pond..

13 | Q |  Then you've made a distinction between
14 uncontrolled fill and properly engineered fill?

15 A Oh, yes. Very much so,

16 Q | Based uppn‘your observations or your

17 ‘firhfs observations ét this siﬁe, have you reached

18 an opinion as to whether this fill activity which

19 was observed was uncontrolled or properly engineered?

from the random nature of the filling, it

0 be an uncontrolled fill operation.

22 , Now, we have another problem with the presence
23 of fill these days: and that is, the NJDEP has
24 imposed significant restrictions on where fill can be

25 relocated, and therefore. now substantial numbers of
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environmental assessments that have to be performed

in order to pick up fi1ll from one area and put it

*5@@#Wn730mewhere else, where one 1is talking about

f;iﬁﬁilﬁing debris, or let's say, unnatural material

other than solil.
Q Are there any other indications of

uncontrolled fill in addition to what you described

as random nature of the activity, which would indicatpe

the true nature of this activity?

A Well, it was sockpiled in mounds and the
general procedure to create a moanﬁ is to t
macbine and throw the soil from the hplg b‘
duéitoward the mound. You simply bull doze
up There would have been no reason on the part of
whoever was doing 1t to perform a controlled fill

operation, so it 1s exceedingly unlikely that any

" engineering control at all was exercised.

Q And these observations were your fileld
inspectors' and not your own: is that right?
- ¥es.

:Q The next location in which you examined

I believe, is lot 9, block 2104, Possibly you could

locate that with reference to the map exhibits.
A There's parcel number 109 which also includes

probe number eight.
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0 Which is found along Frederick Place

fes, that is the way it's mapped.
And your November : report describes

this parcel as being suburbanvland?

A The block and lot again on that?
Q Block 9, 2104,
A Yes. and by urban land we mean that has

modified the surface so that the SCS could not make a
strong determination of what the soil conditions

were., It has been masked by man's activit

glacial lake bed sediments.
Q Now, since the alterations by man
essentially render the SCS as not.  applicable,

what do the Rutpers’' liniversity surveys indicate

A Glaclial lake bed sediments as an underlayment
is not a severe restriction in itself except it

.gly assoclated with a shallow ground water
so one would then have to go to other
sourcés to see what has happened.

Q Now. we're going to get to that,

so in respect to the analysis you had done as of

November, you were not in a position to say what
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the development, actual development potential was

for this site. Would that be correct?

Not fully, because when man has disturbed

laﬁd’ the strong potentlality exists that man

has filled the land perhaps, and in doing so may have

really fouled it up and made it tough for the next

guy to come 1in.

Q N Or conversely, he may have filled
it in preparidtion for proper development. Is that
not also a possibility?
A It's a possibility, but far more remo ti#
because if it were prepared for development 6

it would be unlikely that the man would have developed

it and then walked away.

Q Filled 1t and then walked away,
right?
A fes.

Q All right. Did you endeavor to make

further analysis as to the actual suitability of
;cular parcel of land for development?

M'¥é§3 we did. We performed probe number 8 in
that specific location designated &8s site 109, and

that probe indicates a poor surface drainage condition,

a high ground water condition in an Alluvial land zone.

It shows a burrowed layer of soft organie soil indicating
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A . Here we go. That 1is shown as parcel
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that the materlal above it could possibly be a

oo two to four inches: and 1in reading my
o

»tes, the organic material here could very
e deeper than the four feet indicated becasue

the probe, according to our field notes, refused

on routes, so we could have actually had a significanbly

thicker organic deposit making this a very suspect
site for development
Q Now. the next parcel you examined

is identified as lot 6, block 8001l. Could you endeaver

to locate that site with reference to our e

18. which includes probe number U. Accordiﬂé‘fo
our November report, 1t 1s agaln the Parsippany
soils and the Rutgers’' soill survey indicates‘glacial
moraine.

| Q Your.opinioﬁ, based upon your overall
work as to the development potential for this
particular piece of 1land?
ésed on the November study and the Parsippany
has thoe restrictions relating to frequent
flooding and seasonably high water table and potential
for marshy conditions.

Q And was this verified through your

field work?
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A Probe number P-4 indicated a shallow water
table two foot three inches below the ground surface
fhi%p'verifies the water condition:; and basically,

was''a full verification of what had been previous

5 indicated.

6 Q Now, at page A-7 where your lot P-14

7 is shown, the notations for, I believe, density are

8 shown as firm and hard. How 1s that consistent

9 with the marshy or‘swampy condition which you have

10 deséribed?
% 1 A The poﬁentiality for marshy or swamp ons
? 12 There were none found at that location. .

13' o -Q" The next site that you examigéd”fs

14 identifled as lot 23, block 2903, I belleve.

PENGAD CO., BAYOKNE, Nl 0?90!

15 A Did you skip one, 60017

16 Q I'm sorry. You're correct. We did.
‘Three, 6001..

17 :

18 A Here it 1s. That 1s also indicated as

19 parcel number 47, which includes probe number 10.

Jhat 1s characterized as muck, shallow over
1%

Did your field work verify these

conditions?

23

24 A We did find soft materials and a foot of dark

25 brown organic material, and we, 1n addition, noticed

Ed
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A I believe that is parcel number 89,
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ponding water on the surface. We saw a gas lilne
running north-south on/or near the west side of
' %51 with the parcel being three to four

méi?r than the road and the surface soils being
very soft and such filling having occurred to‘a
depth of three to four feet on the east side of

the parcel. All of those represent limitations

in different ways.

Q That brings us then to lot 23, block
2003,

includes probe number 12

Q Now, based upon your analysis in
Novémberl what were your preliminary conclusions
as to the development potentlilal of this particular
site? |
A Based on our Novémbef'paber stﬁdy, we again
saw the Parsippany soils. which 1s the shallow water
and potential flooding condition, which would generate

discussed limitations.

And based upon your subsequent gork,

4what wéfe your ultimate conclusions in regards to this

location?

A Well, we verified the presence of shallow water

condition by finding water level one foot down.
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We found two foot five inches of a soft modeled silt
in the surface, and including vegetation. A

urface drainage condition. There was ponded

“witer visible on that site.

Q Now, your log at A-12 -~ I'm sorry.

Is it probe 12?2

A Probe 12 on page A-15, so that's soft surface
soil, It would take additional evaluation to see

whether or not that material could remain.

Q As opposed to belng removed and replach

with selected f£ill?

a qulite soft density.

Q , The next parcel we'd want to look. at
would be lot 11, block 8901.
A Parcel number 34, and includes probe 13.-

Q What were the preliminary conclusions
that wuld be elicited from the paper study you

performed in November of '79?
s A

found the Boonton series soils with a
seasonally hiph water table, so it was a
little difficult to reachaany firm conclusions
concerning that parcel, except maybe one might say --

Q Well, what do you know about Boonton

s0i1ls? I belleve that's a new soil category that
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.. ‘a8 the Haledon, which we have discussed before.

so I1t's a variable.

we haven't discussed previously.

A The Boonton series falls in the same category

‘jik has the same general characteristics
which is the seasonally high water table, which has
with 1t the associated limitations.

Q Do you know the basis for having a
Boonton, being a different soil type than the Haledon
1f they have similar characteristics?

A Not offhand. I'm certaln there are certain
characteristics that do vary between them, but that -
the seasonally high water table 1sn't commo .
| | Q ‘f- Noﬁg directing.your aftentidﬁfﬁﬁa
éoil survey, RCH-13 which we've just discussed
previously as one of your source documents, I direct
your attention to page 90. The last soil category
shown bh'that page, I believe, 1s the Boonton soills.
Would that not be correct?
A That's correct.
Now, in describing those soils, what
jalysis as to their suitability for constructi
"Péflected in this document?
A I'm reading. It depends on -- it depends on

the subheading of the, as I remember. BOB, BOC or BPC;

on
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1 Q In the BOB and BOC., what are the --

2 A In the BOB and BOC, they say moderate limitations;

but €Hey also say seasonal high water table.

Y%{;Q Now. that is in regards to dwellings

il Y
e

5 with basements. Is that not correct?

6 A Yes.
7 | Q And if dwellings without basements
s were constructed, the limitations are found to be

9 slight. Is that not also correct?
10 A According to the SCS for conditions BOB

11 and BOC, yes: but not for BPC, which is the

- FORM 2048

12 page; and we'd have to go to the Catlin map
131 td see, or I might have it right here. Pro#
14 No. I'm not sure there. That may have actually been

15 refined. I believe that one has been refined now.

PENGAD CO., BAYONNE., N.J. 07002

16 It's preliminarily the PK soils that exist at that
17 location, which are the Parsippany silt loams.
18 Q You say that has been refined. How

19 did that occur?

. don't recollect. I'm talking now from

nd I can't do a quick verification of 1¢t.

" One can see on the map.

22

23 A Referring now to RCH-12.
24 A A lot of these soil types come in and out in a

very short distance. and in going in from one to another,

25
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it is conceivable that there could have been a
scaling change- and thls has now been adjusted.

@P What you're saying is that soil types

A b kasolutely, and what we try to do 1is where
we could get the probes so that we could see what
the actual soll conditions were.

Q And if a site was underlald by several
soill types varying.in suitability for development,
the location of your prdbe might in fact be the

key determinant in what type of analysls you would

render as to the overall siteAsuitability.
that nﬁt éléd be correct?
A Again, thils 1s general because 1n order to do g
study of each and every square foot, one has to do a
very, very substantial number of exploratlons:

.and what we were attempting to d0'is'get the general
picture of the parcels.

Q Well, for purposes of determining,

.yg%mgking a recommendation to a developer, if you

sirticular site in mind, would not the approprigte

and”féésonable course of action be to examine the
delineation from the soil conservation survey as

to the several soil types that were found, if several
were found on that specific site?

A If thelr characteristics were expected to change .
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_deposits from the Rutgers' soll survey, we would not

immeted by the Parsippany soils which we'veillll
. at some length as having rather severe deve} ”

limitations and the vast majority of tract 1is actnaliy

before doing probes as to whether you were going to

22
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such as 1f we would expect glaclial lake bed sediment

ly be interested in secondary nuances 1in
© soil growing characteristics of the surficial
soilsj but would simply take a representative
condition, which is what we've attempted to do
for this study.

Q For example. 1in this specific occasion,
we ‘re discussing lot 11, bloeck 8901. If you've

got one portion of tract along, say one corner

Boonton soils, and those can run from moderate to

slight development limitations, you would want to kno&

hit Parslppany or the Boonton, would you not?
A Not, not really because the Boonton does indicgte
seasonally high water conditions.
;w, with those seasonally high water conditions
¢ .@xpecting a probe, and that probe is consistent
where&er,séasonall& high water conditions are en-
countered independent of what the Morris County Soll

Survey says. They have defined a condition. We

have attempted to form our independent evaluation
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2 Q Now, with that seasonal high water

fresenting a problem; that is, in terms of

Joects of the development proposal that

5 the problem is encountered?

6 A Well, there are items such as -- well, basemen
7 become very difficult, if not impossible. It means
8 that foundations, excavations will encounter water
9 and dewatering during construction will be needed.
10 It normally means that grade has to be raised to

11 avold freezing of amenities such as paveme

12 of sidewalks and the like.

13' o | Aiso, with seasonally high watef tab

14 it’'s invariably associated with muddy conditions

15 unless grade again is raisedj so we're talking ébout
16 incurring expenses. We're also talking about the

17 |~ potentiality and varying from site to.éité of

18 perhaps eliminating ground water recharge and

19 the potentiality of increasing downstream flooding.

Now. you mentioned the problems with

:pns and basements. so 1t actually would be

22

23 your basements and build on a slab, would it not?
24 A Yes, but that still has 1its cost influencing
25 factors because the foundations for structure

1 of the physical condition to delineate ramifications

a dost reducing factor in that case to Just eliminate

ts
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would still have to penetrate the ground and will

water potential situation.

8901, your report of November indicates the seasonal

high water table of between one and one-half foot

to six
ground
A

If one

-vnot'to

minimum of three feet below grade to get below

any frost potential, so once one gets below -- well,
even ih-digging ddﬁn to'that, if the wafef level a
1s close on the founding leveing the vibration caused

by construction activity could cause caplllary water

subgrade materials: but in general, if the water
level is at least two feet or so below designed
founding level, 1t would normally be a significant

problem. However. as far as amenities are concerned

encounter water.

ﬁgh§gbove the present grade to get out of the

is placing . a foundation, one would

&lso. the slabs would have to be railsed

Q Now, in regards to this lot 11, block

feet below the surface. At what depth does
water become not really a concern or a problem?%

It depends on the nature of the cons

have place that foundation into water.

Normally, a foundation willl penetrate a

and that potential is over 20 feet, by

and cause some softening of the foundation,
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such aé roadways, sidewalks and the like, if the
soil is duch that water can pass through from a
W“Iiiapy point and if the water level 1s within
4}éét’8f the surface. the area is subject tq frost
ﬂéave. Significant frost heave, I should say.

Q 20 feet below the surface?

A That's approximately the practical suction pressure

that can be exerted by capillary soils.
Q Are you aware of any areas in Morris
County which water 1s normally found, the depth below

20 feet below the surféce?

A ~ I'm sure there are. Nothing specifici

Q Anyﬁhing in Hanover Townshlp where
water was found below that depth?
A I would doubt it, but it's possible.

‘I am not familiar and have not studied the
entire municipality.

Q Now, the next parcel you've l1ldentified
block 6301.
¥hich 1s again near the airport, and I believe
it 1s pafcel number 54, which includes probe number
3.

0 Now. what were your preliminary paﬁer

study evaluations in November of "™ of this particular
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1 tract of land?

2 A That that area is part of the Carlysile series

fii’water condition; and therefore, would impose

5 limitations on construction because of the high

6 water level and the Iftness of the soil.

/ : Q Did your subsequent fielg 1nvest1gation
3 confirm this prelim;nary analysis?

9 A Yes, it didqd. At the location of probe number
10 3 we found one foot 8ix inches of sorft soil., We

1 found a water level at the surface. Let's

- FORM 2048

12 I have any other notes. We noted some rotti

3 &
f 13 fallen trees, poor surface drainage, ponded'éﬁdﬁh
'g 14 wet surface conditions Seen after a rain. Obvious
; 15 swamp .
% 16 Q What depth was firm soil struck?

17 & On this side we encountered firm soll at a

18 depth at the probe location where we encountered

19 firm soil of one foot six inches,

Lot 17, block 4ko2, T believe, would be

- barticular parcel that was analyzed.

Ao

That 1s also identified as parcel number 68,

A

22

23 || which includes probe number 17.

24 Q Now, based upon your preliminary

o5 || @nalysis in November you identified this site as being
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underlain by Riverhead, gravely, sandy loam; is that

correct?

A Yes.

{2ff¥Q And what does that soil type indicate
?;é faf as development?

A In general, I believe that's favorable,

the Riverhead and the Rockaway serles includes -- let
me just double-check something out. According\to

the literature, they should generally be suitable

for development.

There are few, if any, restrictions according

to the paper.

Q 'That includes the soil of th

survey?

A That's correct.

There's a however on that one. However, the

. probe taken within there shows a shallow water

condition, and from that we conclude that even though’
sites 1ndicated as potentially favorable such as the

Riverhead do need specific evaluation, because here

1itered this ~-- ths surprise of finding whét
1d not expect. and that 1s a shallow water
condition: and therefore, all the restrictions
relating to shallow water condition would apply;

Q In other words. based upon this

surprise water condition that was located via probe




Salzman-direct: ' 134
1 17. you would want to do further analysis to determine

2 with more specificity the actual development potential

¥$f igract?

é#ﬁ; ,gat I have attempted to say so far is that
5 ‘although the SCS indicates that this is a generally
6 favorable site. we would, from the information we
7 found, see that we have a problem location at this

8 speclflec parcel.
9 Now, 1if that problem location is at parcel
10 68, which we had on the limited restrictions, then

11 the remainder of the parcels pgotted as 1im1ted restrictiOn:

- FORM 2046

12 would also need verification; so we cannot 1y

13 ‘say that’just because the SCS 1ndicates'paréﬁ&
14 as belng favorable for development or of limlted

15 restrictlions, that that automatically means that-

PENGAD CO.. BAYONNE, N.i. 07002

16 that is the case: because here on this specific
17 || - parcel we have found the opposite to be the case.
18 Q Based upon one probe?

19 A Based upon one probe.

Is there any other explanation for

finding, isolated water. for instance?

92 A It could be a localized condition, but the
23 only thing I can swear to that it happened there.
24 Q Exactly. So. 1in order to make a

comprehensive or ultimate concluslion, would not the

25
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approrpiate ‘action be to take additional probes?
A Well, additional explorations would catainly
mw’ﬁf boriate.
The next parcel which you have examined
1s identlfied as lotk12; block 3101, I believe.
A That 1is also identified as parcel number
3, which includes probe number 18.
Q This 1s situated at the nortlern
tip of the municipality alng North Jefferson and
the border of the Township of Parsippany Troy
Hills. Is that not correct?

A Yes, 1t 1is.

Q ‘ Now, ybur preiiminary an&ijs
Novembef indicated that the site was underlain ﬁy
Parsippany and also Haledon soils:; is that correct?
A Yes.

' q Do you know in which soils the probe
was placed?
A No, I do not, not offhand. It would take a

2% plotting in order to make that determination,
Would that be relevant to the formulation
of youragpinion as to the actual development potential
of this tract?

A Not particularly, because both formulations

do show the shallow ground water condition, and that
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1 shallow ground water condition ws verified by the

2 probe number 18,

4] So as far as the soil characteristics

ves, you see no difference in their quality

5 as far as sultabiliity for foundation, support and

6 these other congidérations in a development proposal9
7 A There could very well be a very minorA
8 shade of differentiation, but nothing that would be
9 particularly relevant toward development.
10 Q The next site 1s identified as lot
: 11l 1A, block 0601, T believe.
f 12 A . That 1s parcel number 119, which‘in?
%‘ ‘13 "pfébe numger 19, |
% 14 Q Noﬁ, this 1is indicated in your November
‘g 15 reportas urban land? |
g 16 A Yes, which means it has been reworking according

17 to the mapping.
18 Q Therefore, you would have to withhold

19 any opinion as to its sultability for development

+ ¥ OU had the opportunity to examine what the

of the land had transpired at this site:

1s that correct?

22

23 A Yes. The Rutgers soil survey indicates
24 that a stratified drift which is not a particularly

negative condition, and the ground water table was

25
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4developing this building and we'd probably want
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not expected to be shallow.
Q When your field investigation was under:t

hat were the results of that analysis in

A - At this site we did find the shallow water.
we did find the absence of shallow water condition,
We did not find awater condition, but then again, we
only probed two feet and we were net expecting a
shallow weter conditlon: so aside from those areas
which have been disturbed, we did not see the tendency

for severe restrictions on this site.

-Q . But i1n 6rder,to reach an actu
recomméndétion to give to an actual developer, ”ﬁ
would want your probe to go to a depth of in excess
of 20 feet, if I understand your prior testimony?

A Yes. We'd like to know just where he 1s

borings, pehaps one per 5,000 square feet of bullding
area: so we might be talking eight holes per acre
t;cific building.

t But at this point in time, based upon
theléﬂaiysis you've undertaken, you cannot at this
time foresee any unusual development limitations at
this site; is that correct?

A That 1s correct to a point, and we know that
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m ?éé £iQ¢1ons-

'mistaken which we located as being in the far corner

vy That's corect, and that shows up as parcel
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within this site 1s urban land. which means disturbed

land. and we have not fully defined 1it: but other

Q Do your fileld notes and summary indicat
any further information as to the nature of that
distrubed urban land?

A Our notes do not so indicate. T do note,
though, that our notes say that this is industrial
and office building surrounding this site.

(Deposition proceedings resumg:

short recess.)

0 "I think we’'re on lot ‘1002, if”"m'nd%

west corner shutting the boundary with Parsippany-Troy

Hills.

84, which also includes probe number 20.

Q Now, based upon your November work

2

iat  prs

jiminary conclusions had you reached in
lto development at this site?®

A Well the Haledon were identified at that
location. As such, we wefe expecting a shallow

water condition.

Q What did you find?
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A It could be one of two thihgs.‘ It could be
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A We did not encounter water to a depth of three
foot two inches: so the water may or may not be ’

: ?it would take a reexamination; and perhaps
_fére the watgr level would tend to be higher.
We did see on that parcel a concentrétion of boulders
which could indicate it had served as a filling or
dumping ground 1iIn the past. We did not have sufficilent
information to make a positive determination in that
matter.

0 Would this analysis, I belleve it was

lot 17 of block 4402, where you had the Riv

your probe found water: and my question was w
that might have been an isolated incident and this
situation you didn't find water. . Could that again

be just a quirk of where the probe was located?

one of three things. It could be an 1solated instance
ofwater table purely being deep, or it could be that
level was actually Just several inches
ffre we probed, and at a different time of
year it will be up near the ground surface: so those
are the potentialities.

When we find the water, we know the water 1s

there. When we don’t find the water, we cannot be
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wﬁ&ﬁgffgq;k; where June 1s the time of high water; so

| - feet very easily.

L N e o
development opinion as a result of man's actions
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certain the water will not be there. If our explorations

were done in November, which is a time near the low

A %§g§§;§¢§an exploration at this same location duplicatied

= e
and repeated in June could very well show a shallow

water condition within the depth that we probed.

Q So therewould be two additional things
you would do to make an ultimate development decision.
You'd do additlonal probes and do them in a different
time of year?

A That's corect, because in this area, in_general,

one can have seasonable variations in water

Q Now, the next partel was lot 22, block
1502.
A Correct. That was identifled as parcel
numbef“llZ, which included probe number 21..

Q Now, your November report indicated

this was urban land?
Again, necessitating a withholding of a

at this site; is that correct?

A Yes, and for that parcel, old fills are indicat|ed

but again., for this specific parcel we did not
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encounter the expected ground water to a depth of
two feet six 1nches, which means at another time of
Uow@e may or may not see that shallow ground water
éxpected from the SCS maps.
QI I'm sorry --
A And by the way, from the Rutgers' soil
survey mapping as well, which indicates glacial
lake bed sediments which normally does have associated
with it shallow water éonditions.

Q In the case of the SCS., you indicated

the site was mapped as urban land, and my understan

that was not assoclated with high water. T
'asscciétedfwith man's disturbancé?'
A Yes; but we also -- we would tend to expect
to find a shallow wter condition, glacial lake beds.
Q This was not found?

A ..  This was not found, but then agaiﬁ, the probe
was only two foot six inches and in a different time
of year could very well be up there.

At this time your opinion, however,
ily it maybe would be that there would be

entified limitations due to soll conditions

A Not quite. Based on the one probe., there was
nothing found in the one probe that would tend to

limit development conditions. However, the land was
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identified as urban land. Therefore. it would need
additicnal investlgation to see whether or not what

man has. done to the land that may have fouled it

Also, additional exploratlons would be
needed at another time of the year. As of this
instant, based on everything in front of me, there
1s no conclusive evidence of adverse condition.'

MR. ﬁORSEY: ‘Could you Just point out
fof me where this particular parcel 1is?

THE WITNESS: 21, which 1s sij

It might be easler finding it on sit
-Q ' Now, your field notes summary,
reflect any on-site observations of your I1nspectors

regarding the nature of this urban land?

A No.

Q ' Were your inspeéctors under instructions
to note any unusual site conditions which might have

a bearing on the sultability for development?

rﬁggs, they were, but that doesn't mean they
'???k the entire parcel. They would attempt
to gé€ ;§$to perform the probes and whatever they
could observe from that location, fine:; but not
to trespass to any sigificant degree.

A] But based upon the dsence of fleld note
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observations to the extent that they observed the

site from doing the probe work, that would refidect

¥ would that be correct?

A That's correct, but that does not mean that

there are no inhibitions to development.

Q That just means they didn't see any?
A Correct. | |

Q The next site is lot 9, bloeck 0701,
A Okay. That's identifled as parcel number

117, which 1s probe number 22.

Q And in your November report

What preliminary development evaluation did that

indicate?

A The Rockaway series 1s generally a series

 with few inhibitions where there's generally a

deep water table according to SCS, and therefore,

one would expect to find few, if any limitations

¥edls so mapped.
Now, the site was subsequently

inspected?

A Yes.
Q What was the analysis that was made

as a result of that site inspection?

"it observing any unusual inhibitions to develop-

" ed
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soil conservation service map as opposeéd t o

A Yes.

of evaluations?

AIs an error factor anticipated in SCS mapping? Is
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A Well, the site inspection indlcated and the
probe indicated a water level at a depth of fouf
inches below the surface. It indicated a border

#wamp’

é@nditiOn and with a wet surface at the

eight inches of soft swamp deposits at the surface;
so at the locatlon of this probe there are severe
limitations.

Q You're reading from probe number 25;:

1s that correct?

A No. Probe number 22 on page number A-25,

S

Q Which indicates that contrar 

an excellent site for development, what is found is a

site with severe  limitations; is that correct?

Q - How would you account for this disparity

A The SCS mapping is approximate and one need
es specific. One could use SCS as a guide

,gin general this soil type generally means
£t

'nxdwéver, on any particular parcel, it could be
a complete turnaround.

Q To what extent 1s error factor anticipa

ted”
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there any standard division which 1s experienced

as shown normally than found in mapping techniques?

Now, in regards to the one probe that
wé; done(at this site, could another explanation

be that the entire site might be along a’border, and
a border of soll types and the Rockaway could pre-
dominate and the probe could have been placed Jjust
across the border in é separate soll type?

A I would think that the probe was placed in

the soil mapped as Rockaway; however, it wouldmtake

an investigation across the parcel to see 1if;

Q Do you know the approximate size
of this parcel of land?
A Number 117°?
" That parcel 'is roughly 400 by 600 feet in
dimension.
0 Now, 1t apoears ﬁo be contiguous with a

QL small lots?

Q Which are not cclored 1n indicating
that they have been developed:is that correct?

A I don't think I understand. I'm sorry. I was

looking at the wrong map.

0 The vacant lands are shown in the
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coloration. These other lots appear to be developed.
Are you aware of any vroblems conslistent with the
pes ldentified by the, probe in any of those
vroperties?
A i did not investigate them. therefore, I have
no knowledge or Information about 1it.

Q The final parcel of land you identified

as substantial in size and worthy of detailed examinat

identified as ot two, block 6401, I believe.
A That is parcel 58, probes 23 and 24.

Q Is that the only site on whic%%ng%pgq

&

vmultiple probes?
A .Iden't believe so. Theré ﬁas, i bef,é
another site«elseWhere. I simply don't recollect.

Q As far as the ones, the 18 we have discu
today. is my recollection correct that that wa; the
only bne-that had a multiple vrohbe?

A I think so. yes.

Q Do you know the reason for multiple

big varcel where we had access to more
g1t "one location along it.

Q And what was your analysis of this
site's development notential. potential in November?

A In November it was identified as the Carlysle
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muck, which means swamp deposits and the Rutgers
soil survey indicated deep swamp deposits.

: A;Q Your probes indicated what actual
’éiéégé;nditions?
A Those were probe numbers 23 and 24, In
probe 23 there was fill on the surface and we
could not penetrate the fill to get below —-‘we
cannot get to the fill and we had to stop the probe
at eight inches.

Probe 24 shows five feet of organic soil

in the auger, but we were able to prbbe to

A
% Al P
a half feet of sqft organlc soil there; and altho

hé
we did not encounter water, I'm sure it was, because
the hole wasn’t oven long enough and the water was
really there and we would tend to have a surface
wéterAcbhditioh.at.cértainbtimes; |

Q Now. probe 24 indicates firm soil
reaches approximately five foot depth?

ell, firm 1is as a relative term. It was

2 ey;to dig, but it was still black organic soil,
whiﬁh'in general would still be an unsuitable
material for founding: and since the probe was
able to penetrate to 7% feet, I suspect in the

organic soil which would be unsuitable for founding
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continues to at least a depth of 7% feet.

We also found that most of the site had been
'fith stone, cement, tar paper and other
@é&%ﬁneous type materials like that.

Q Whlch sounds consistent with uncontroll

fiiie

A Yes.

Q Now, based upon your years of
experience with construction in northern New Jersey,
are you familiar with residential cohstruction that

has gone on soils identified within Biddefo®

A My certain types of studies normally will not
relate to a certain SCS formation condition and
construction over it, because invariably when I form

an evaluation, I will use the SCS simply to give me a

'starting point, rough idea of what might be there;

and then I would do a site specific evaluation:
so as far aé I am familiar with construction over
fic SCS soil type, I would be unable to
If you ask me with certain soll water
conditions. that I could certainly respond to.

Q Now, directing your attention to your
report of December 12, identified as GSH-5, on

page one of that document you state that the purpose
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.,the ownship and to evaluate potential foundation

‘but yes, 1t does,
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of this analysis to be an investigation to assess

the subsurface condition and undeveloped sites within

n’u s t

constratnts and the general economic consequences
of the constraints on costs of development: is
that correct?
A That 1is correct.

Q Does thils study in fact support with
that purpose as stated therein? |
A Yes, it does. The economic cOnsequences

are treated qualitatively and not quantitatf

Q vNow, with regard to the develoimentit{
constraints pertaining to foundations, what was
your overall conclusion?

A As far as foundations that there are areas_
where that will be difficult in providing a
conventional foundation, and that certain sites will

reuire speclalized foundation systems; and by

?;tig‘is implied that the costs go up.

| -Now, with regards to ald environmental
impacts which might be implicated by certain resi-
dential development. are they incorporated into

this study also?

A Yes. they are. We discussed the affect of
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urbanized lands, or rather than that. we discuss
the ramifications of the presence of poor surface
‘“, of high ground water table and perch water
fjiéﬂ}%f the vresence of soft or weak soils and
the presence of filled sltes. We do that with
respect to the different soil series which we
lump together and then reach our conclusions caoncerning
the development of the site and the restrictions
and limitations pertaining to development,

Q Now, were any quantitative analyses

done to describe the environmental impacts that

would occur from the development of these

of the current zoning ordinance in the Township of

Hanover?
A No such evaluation was made by us.
Q@ - So you would not be in any position to

compare those environmental impacts which are
presently permitted under the current zoning ordinanc%
% relate to environmental impacts that could

jed 1f certain vacant parcels were developed

tyopes. Would that be correct?
A That's correct. I did not verform that

study, so I could not comment in that regard.
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I know -- what I should do is go to the probes
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0 On page one of your study, numberéd
paragraph four, this 1ndicates that you performed
;;dlcgic site evaluation of sslected parcels.
';"tg;céuld you briefly indicate the basis for the
selection of parcels that were so investigated?

A We generally attempted from the available
geologic literature to have the larger pieces of
undeveloped land and representative pieces to try
to get a spread throughout the municipality to

an extent that we would be reasonably confident that

once we Investigated those parcels, that we

Q Now. how many parcels in total were

examined?

A . We've already discussed, I believe, 18, but

and listed on the probes is the site number:; so
unless there's a duplication of probe number, they
?ﬁend to be investigated.

u?ﬁé Let me rephrase rather than take up
time, because we're running-very short here.

A One report., it does state how many parcels
were Investlgated somewhere; I just have to see 1if

I can find 1it.
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Q Don't spend your time doing it now.

Appendix Bl appears to 1list the number of

rcels in the municipality as 124 separate

74Pl we've discussed 18 sites, and that incorporated

5 27 probes.

6 A 27 probes would be more than 18 sites.

7 2k sites were represented. |

8 | Q Out of 1242

9 A In probes, yes,

10 Q Were additional field investigations
11 done on sites not probed?

- - FORM 2046

.12 A Aerial photographic review was perfor

13 for the entire municipality, so the other sItés

PENGAD CO.. BAYONNE, N.J. 07002

14 would be included and we used our boring data from

15 prior studies for general determinative and correlative
16 purposes, so that without making a hole on each of

17 the léO éome odd pafcels,'we were able fo e#trébolate
18 the data secured to reach conclusions about the

19 others as well.

Now, on page eight of your December

fhere appears to be what I would characterize

as a disclaimer of sorts indicating the purpose of

22
23 the study being limited to use in this litigation;
24 is that correct?

25 A That 1s correct.
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~and we wished everybody to be aware'that an aditional
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Q Is that intended to 1imit the applicatipn

of these materials at litigation 1is not a developmént

“”f2 In other words, you would not intend the

_;§§§ to be placed in the hands of a developer,

ahd.g;§, based upon my analyses of these selected

sites, you could at this point in time go forward

with a development proposal. Is that 1n essence

what the 1import of this statement is?

A Basically, yes.' What we have in mind is

that we do not wish a builder to take this data and

say, "Oh, I now haeve everytdng and can construct

a bullding on this site, because the repeort

i1t takes a detailed investigafion in greater detail
than what we have performed here in order to be

ready to prepare a set of plans for construction,

step would be necessary before plans for construction
could be prepared.
Now, on page A-1 of your December
the third paragraph, last sentence in that
pafaéfabh states, and I quote:

"The exploration location should be considered
accurate only to the degree implied by the methodology

used. "

The preceding sentence indicates that these
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:&gprobﬁgggpations as indicated by that vacing methodology

of X is a falr number of feet to begin with, and
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locations were determined by pacing from landmarks

shown on aerial photographs and map references.

i ¥&m elaborate on the degree of accuracy of
:;s_

it Ky o

that was used to locate these probe sites?
A Yes. We knew where we were on the street
from municipal maps and had landmarks which we were
able to see on the street, and also be able to see
on the photographs and we paced it in.

Now, our personnel are éxperienced in pacing

and one has a pace of known dimension after

of gxperiencef but the anglg of entry_and.
1s.ﬁot an exact number: so I would say that
.plus or minus some number of feet from the plotted

location. However, wlithin accuracy'of the mapping

which is a one-inch equals H00 scale. The thickness

so the locations shown are generally correct., except
that if you would ask 1s this location correct to
#he nearest foot, the answer 1s no.

;;iéf From what you've just told me as regardsg
vfo tﬁé scale of a map in addition to the 1mprecise
nature of the pacing, you have two factors working
in conjunction as far as being able to indicate

precise locations: the map factor and the actual
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pacing fact: 1s that correct?
we are within the parcel designated

of the location plotted, so there

accuracy.

Q To the extent that soil types as mapped
on various documents you used travefse various
parcels without respect on the boundaries of the
barcels, would that not make a relevant factor in
regards to determining what soll types yu were

actually probing as to getting the exact 1

that soll type?

A I can say that 1s extremely unlikely.
Q ‘ Why?
A Because we are able to pBet a reasonable degree

of accufacy to begin with, and the different soll types

you have certain items in common and it 1is —-- I would
suspect it to be highly unusual for different solls
:terent characteristics showing up. Like

.y . within a parcel, all of the soil types
m;pped would tend to have the seasonally high ground
water condition: so it really wouldn't matter whether
the probe was in one or the other. However, the probe

are of sufficient accuracy, or I would not expect to 1

)

e
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hundred of feet off and move from one soil type to

another.

%ﬁ Are there more exact locating methodold
xﬁér firm uses on other types of studies?
A Yes, they are methods where transit and
tape could be used to tie the locations down, and 1if
‘a proposed bulilding were to be located or were
proposed at a specific location on the site, we would

certainly not wish to be off by 20 or 1l0feet:; and

glec

s0 we would come in by precise survey and we might even

hire a professional land surveyor to come
thatvyprk_for us.

Howévgr, that degree of'accuracy is'
for.therpufpose of thils study.

Q Now, directing your attentionto page

Bl of_your December report, the description of material

at the top of the ﬁage appears to indicate that 1n
the circumstances where the soil conservation service

delineated the soll types of one classification,

;istic, vou classified in the material for
the engire 124 sites, vacant sites in the Townshilp
the characteristics as ascertained by your probe

on all these sites in addition to the one where the

probe actually found that material as opprosed to

. particular parcel your probe found a different
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tend to indicate 1t as such for that parcel:

1f you wish.
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what the soll conservation service delinated:; is that

correct?

such as we 1dentified one soil type before
as not having a high ground water condition, and even

though we found 1t on a specific parcel, we would

but we would not have extrapolated other areas where
SCS: so we gave the benefit of the doubt to other

areas.

I can trying to find an illustration

Q Before you sald sites not field
investigated but mapped as the same soil type as
the sites visited in the field are considered to
display similar site conditions as observed in-the
field; 'That 1srthebsentehce I was gétting‘at ﬁhich
I'm not clear on.
A Right. If a soil is mapped as a Carlylse
v take an illustration, and we perform probes,
Eéof probes In the Carlyvsle series, and
thoée probes indlcated the vresence of a such
deposit of weak soil énd a high ground water condition
and a poor surface drainage condition., we would --

which SCS indicates is occurring and our probes indica

t e
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. as having those characteristics. However, where we

correctly on BlU, it's just that they're shifad:

22
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as occurring, we then feel confident in‘extrapolating

all the Carlysle muck mapped in the municilpality

'#‘he Riverhead series, perhaps, I believe
ig’sktﬁe Riverhead where the conditions are not
expected to be severe., Let me double-check that
to be sure. Yes. Riverhead and Rockaway series.
We did not extrapolate that circumstance, not
necessarily extrap&late that circumstance.

The columns are off on page B4, so this

would‘be ——

Q When you say they're not 11n§

over as opposed to being otherwise direcfly underneath

so all we have to do is draw our lines at an

angle. - On my Bug the first set appears between

the Alluvial and Boonton. |

A _I'm trying to make that determlnation by seein
that site has all old fill. I'm not absolutely certa

S In light of that observation of possibl

ﬁ;cél error on B4, I think it would be fair to
aéﬁuﬁhaf you just double-~check for all the pages

to kake sure that we have all our columns aligned.
I'm sure some just on initial observation will prove

they are aligned properly, but maybe you better

]

)

4

in.




- FORM 2048

PENGAD CO., BAYONNE. N.J. 07002

#**yodr extrapolation methdology.

10
11
12

13

14

15

16

17

24

25

.97 that was probably a probe that was plot

parcels 95, 96 and 98. We did not extrapolate that

Salzman-direct 159
verify that and let us know. I appreciate that.
Thank you.

; wbind gt

}gﬂngt-s see. We were still trying to clarify

A We did not say since one series everything
Botted 1n that series has the same negative condition|
If you’ll notice, I'm turning to page BS5.
Parcels 95 through 98 are plotted are Riverhead
Series, Which would indicate, according on paper,
avdeep water condition; but in a couple of illustrations

there was a shallow water condltion, and fo

and assume that since we found it in one case, it was

universally true; so we used that with professional

Judgment 1in making the determination Cf what is happening

elsewhere 1in perforﬁing our extrapolations.
Q Now, the flnal descriptive sentence
on Bl indicates, and I quote:
: 'Where more than one soil type per site was
érepced, the poorer condition was considered.”
I guess my concern in regards to that quality,
if I remember, would be the situation where you trd
a particular site sloping. For instance, say the site

was quite large, 40 acrés, and at its one extreme edge
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it might dip down in the 1last lOO feet into a swamp
and you would have to pain a swamp or muck condition
'a?§?£§§brence that for a U40-acre site in which 1t wag
;iﬁ%gﬁﬁé boundary or tip whichwas so impaired.
A That did not occur. Where there was more
than one condition, it had to be a substantial part
to be considered.
Q Now., would you define substantial?

What was the cutoff point for that type of a &ituatio
A I honestly don't recollect. I'd have to go
through piece by pilece,

-9 Even 1f it was a substantial eend
say you had a 40-acre tréct‘again, and 20 a:;es
contiguous to say the eastern half were impaired and
the 20 acres‘on the western half'wére unimpaireé.
Would not the 20 acres of unimpaired land constitute
a‘éubstaﬁtiai piéce 6f &acant, dével&bable land that
would not be lumped in with the 20 acres that you
wuld want to prepare as open space?
{Yﬁ"es. That could best be established by ping
ixiin's drawings which would make that differenti
and using ours for correlation purposes.

A But as far as your delineations reflect

in B-1, that type of differentiation between two

portions of a contiguous tract would not be shown;

n?

atio

ed
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13 "accompany the field crews.
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is that corfect?

The impact of that I would suspect to

That would have to be determined,

5 however?
6 A It would have to be determined.
7 : Q I believe my last gquestion would be

8 that you indicated that your field work was done by

9 others in your firm: at any time did you accompany these
10 field crews in these work projects?
11 A I did not. I did drive through the amm

14 MR. ONSDORFF: Thank you.
15 |

16
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was duly sworn by me to testify the‘truth, the
whole truth and notﬁing but the truth.
- I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the foregoi:
is a true and accurate transcript of the testi;ony
as taken stenographically by and before me at the
time, place and on the date hereinbefore set forth,
tovthe best of my ability.
I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that I am ﬁeither

a relative nor employee nor attorney nor counsel
of any of the parties to this action, and that 1

Pfeither a relative nor employee of such attorney
,¢§ﬁ?sel' and that I am not financially interested

in the action.
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